' Page 1 of 1
Fisheries Research Services
' : RS No: FHI 001
RECORD SHEET . Version No: 15
Issued by: Sonia Morrice
CASE SHEET (FHI) Date of Issue:: :26/05/2005 .
Case No: 7005 0 k342 Inspector: Date of Visit: [ 2 )@C}J oS |
Logged in by: WA ' Time spent on site: 2‘& I Date of Receipt: Oq—l oF/ oS~ |
Site No: FS0108 Site Name: Sheil
Bus No: FB0119 Business Name: |Marine Harvest (Scotland) Ltd
Orderss  TON(YN) [ pJ | Date /1. . Agent(s)
DAO (Y/N) N Date: 1 / - Agent(s) ‘
Contact: ~ Robert MacKenzie - ' Telephone: 01851 880356
Address; The Pier ' Fax: 01 851 880448

Case type(s) eg ECI, EC2, DIA: [Ecs , yeuD

-Reason for visit: : ' Wina

Reference No. (for certification work only): ’ ~

Water Temp (°C): Thermometer No: FHI 045 comipleted:

Samples taken (tick): Virology \/ Bacteriology| +~ | Histology : Parasitology
Priority processing - PCR| IFAT VMD| | Other {specify)
Site Details ‘ :

Total No. cages/tanks: __ 2O No. cagesftanks stocked;__ (O No. cagesftanks Inspected:_ [ G
Species S0

Age group 9l GRS -

No Fish L BSDO

Mean Fish Wt (Kg) Ve lalesy. :

Harvest Out Date (Site) e 2.0 . -+ Next Stock Dafe (Site) OCT o006,

Recent disease problems/treatmentsfescapes: _Slos- 96 /czé;, A PROBIEMS

Observations {continue overleaf if necessary): ‘ :
Dead/weak/abnormally behaving fish present? (tick) YES [1 NO E-—/Ifyes, number -

Clinical signs of disease observed? (tick) YES 00 No B—/h‘ yes, detail below or on clinical score sheet
Post mortem signs of disease present? (tick) YES [ NO &I yes, detail below or oﬁ clinical score sheet

K:S\f\ oﬂ- Sk ol %YOM Qck@dd\o-‘() Qo Qrc;\o(mvu-g @M -3 fvu:(-\- Qundoals
\ow . B VMO 2anpes Blen. Do sde Ak 3eon. osogs20 |
OSOLBUL | &5 \TO2F 05 2} | 050 B GH (05083 ,os08216 '
SOOI} : ' i

Case Input to FHDB: Insp: [ |

Inspection Report Summary | Report Date “Insp 2" Insp




: FHI 005 Page10f1 __
Fisheries Research Services
’ Issue No 14.00
RECORD SHEET ,
Issued By Sonia Morrice
Field Samples Sheet -
' Date of this Issue: 03/06/2004
Caseno: [700S 6T L | site no: Sitename: [ QHEILL |
Dateofvisit [0/ (F/ OS ] Time sampling started (use 24hr dlock) | {330 |
Environmental conditions | SKMPLED  MIDLORS . 4! .
Sample details
Fish Pool ; Average Sex . Cagef/Tank
No “No Species agelwt (a/kg) (M/F) SWIFW ! Origin No
-S |t SAL . % 7 S\ FLODDK FHy
Lm0 | 2 \ ~
n-1s 2 ‘ N N
b-20 | U /; LG
0n-25] 5 . | (
26-30| 6. WV N4 - v R W

Continuation sheets used (Y/N): Il

Analysis required and time distributed

State number of continuation sheets used:

]

Virology Molecular genetics 'Bactbrlology
(Pool nos, eg 1-6) (Pool nos, eg 1-6) {Fish/Pool nos, specify) -
. . . PCR Other TSA + BKD
List| | Listll | Listlll (ISA) (%p ecify) TSA NaCl A&O | MHCA ELISA SRS
(%
‘ - (9 |~ LJ \" 6 '
KL= (Y20 A H3J
- Histopathology Immunodiag, VMD Other (Specify)
General BON/MAR | Gyrodactylus IFAT Fish nos Fish/Paol nos
{(Fish nos) | {No of OED) {Fish nos) (Fish nos) - (Specify)
’ . 1-2 ) e -1 . .
Condition of samples on receipt (initial appropriate box}):
Satisfactory Not satisfactory (Complete FHI 002) ]
Please write any additional information overléaf.
0 / b .
Results summary Date of Notification
, Database | Insp | Phone | Insp Writing | Insp 2™ Insp
ok ve Z Lo |aum ZZ< [ | O
Wn VS 70 ZZYXP\os [umir V|




FHI 031 [Pagelof1 |
Fisheries Research Services
‘ Issue No 3.00
RECORD SHEET ‘
' Issued By Sonia Morrice
Site Records Sheet
Date of this Issue: 15/02/2005

Case No: o0 5 03T | Site No:, Site Name: [ QUHELL

Dateof Visit [ OS5/ o} 1 oS |

Mortality Records

]

NO ]

1. Mortalities observed by site staff? Tyes & -
2. Mortality Records available for inspection? YEs D[N0 O [naAOd
3. Recent mortality: 2,229 , S vpput
-| 4. Evidence of recent increased/atypical mortalities? | YES [] | NO I
If yes; facility nos/no mortality per facility/no stock per facility/reason:
5. Any other peaks in mortality during period checked? | YES [ NO IEI/
1 If yes, detail: _ : ~ ,
6. Mortalities during transport recorded? Tves @ [no [0 [wAQ

7. Records checked between

Start Date; €. OG5

Finish Date: _quu] OS™

8. Inspectors Observations:

9. Letter of non-conformity issued (tick): [] 10. Records received/not received” (dat_elinlit):

Movement Records

1, Movement records available for inspection?

“Tves @

[No OO

2. Date of last inspection: - C'J€7CD$7C>£

3. Are records complete and correctly entered?

YES [

'NO []

4. Are health certificates for imports available?

YES

NO [J | NA

5. Inspectors Obsérvatjons:

6. Letter of non-conformity issued (tick): [ 7.Records received/not received* (datefinit):

Registration Details

=
1. Registration Details checked by site representative? | YES & [Nno O -~
2. Changes made to details? YES (1 NO [NV
Medicines Records
. . / ‘ -A .
1. Medicines Records available for inspection? YES M No O _{NAO
2. Are fish In a withdrawal period? YES [ NO

Signature of Inspector

Continue overleaf

cessary.

* Delete as appropriate

Signature of Site Rep-




BACTERIOLOGY FINAL REPORT

‘Case No.: 20050872 | Date of Visit 06 July 2005
Business No.. FB0119 Site No.:FS0108
| Businesé Name: Marine Harvest (Scotland) Ltd Site .Némge: Shell

Case Type: BKD - Inspector: Yvonne McMurchie
'RESULT: 6 groups of pooled kidney for BKD ELISA - negative

Antibiotic sensitivity profile:
(S=Sensitive, I=intermediate, R=Resistant)

Amoxycillin:
Oxytetracycline:

Potentiated Sulphonamide:

Comments: PCR tubes discarded

Signed: —

Date: 13 July 2005



Page 1 of 1
_u_m.sm_,_mm Research Services RS No: B 084
RECORD SHEET Issue-No: 8
: Issued by: Katrina
. - Burnside
VHS & IHN Virology Resuits Date of this issue: | November 2001
CaseNo: |of /822 Site Name: § ‘Other viruses isolated: Mo VHS & IHN Results: MeaAanse
Inoculation . Site No. ~cole Comments . 7
date: 08§ /02/o5” Fso1es Deputy TM initals & date /
: Inspector: | Y\ & 22 ,N\mwm
Inoculation: Primary/Repeat Page ..} of .L. . _ .
1* Reading 2nd Reading 3" Reading
Pool Zolm_ -1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Pool No 1 21314 5] 7 " Pool No 1 21 31 4 5|6
1 _ T _ 15
BF-2/ | Dn t&\ ek VA ..‘S\ i_g. Jﬁm BF-2/ | pi |SVE|CT |- |-VE|-vE | V8 BF-2/ | Di —VE] O}~V v g |-vE
Rpe-2 |2 Bre2 [ 2% 1] | ) RIEe2 | 2 ] d J
e [ e L V] ARIPIRIRIRAR 2 [Z 1 e V| 4|V [T
i crlekleted et oi | O [T ler |eT |ejer oileTlexiet|et|cr) ¢
EPC o= EPC i EPC F
ol |\ el |-\o l& e Di [V [SVE | V8| -V v [ bl [-¥¢ 6 | |-vE |- |-
Initials/Date | £ 12 SoTLos” Initials/Date | |5p4 (37 05 Initials/Date | ,SH 15-7-08
Comments - ‘ Comments Comments
Passage No. } —'§-7-¢$
o 1* Reading 2nd Reading - 3" Reading
Pool No 1 2 3 4 5186 7 " Pool No . 1 2131 4 5] 7 Pool No _ 1 2 3|4 5 8
C - 1 I ;
BF-2/_| pil [FVE |-VE [V |6 |ve |v6 BE-2/ | Di =¥ |-V |-VE |-vé|-v|-ws BR[| oo V|- W[l -\4
Dil A Dil. . DIl
_ 1 . i N f
Epc o1 EPC o EPC |-oh-—d
Pl < 2 1Y 2 :
HEARAR s zZ v v v | . o__< VARADALIATS
Imitials/Date | L\ 1§.7-08 Initials/Date | LaA  VA-T-0g Initials/Date e 27 /07 /oS
Comments Commenis . Commenis : ‘




//\J;—rlﬂ(a_, WL”{ (A Prlom Y ‘S"/w/f.

O33R0
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Singcronntt

N .
) ASSURING THE SAFETY, QUALITY AND EFFICACY
OF VETERINARY MEDICINES

Yvonne
. An emamectin positive is enclosed for follow up. Maggie Greens’ e-mail refers.

Stephanie

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (
P

Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 3LS Telephone {01932) 336911 Fax (01932) 336618
Director and Chief Executive Steve Dean B.VetMed DVR MRCVS . INVESTOR I PEOPLE

The Veterinary Medicines Directorate Is an Executive Agency of the Dapartment for Environment, Feod and Rural Affeirs
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Veterinary Medicines Directorate \

Sample Ref. No. (RIM NO)

.
% National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish
Primary sample 0508471
Please collect in June
the following sample and send to  |[Laboratory of the Government Chernist
" Place of sampling L '
Any Suitable Farm
& Sample type Species type
Muecle Salmon Any
For use by Collecting Officer only ‘ — :
. Please use black ink and BLOCK letterd

Please record full details of sample:

Cage/Pen Number Name of Site Site Number (FS Number) Company (FB Number)

éé. SHELL | OLog | outd

Important: If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two copies to the Veterinary medicines Directorate,
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Suirey, KT15 3LS. Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 8328

VM DoobOdY ) of,

Remarks:

Name of collecting officer - ' e
i [Nuoai€ sttt |y AR
: BpEBRR4T 1

Date of Date of e -
; : %/0:}' [05_ _despatch to Lab. l ,,j s

collection
N \1
O DO Ot e )
st ke i T T e )
i3 OS oL
g E R Tt e DN o e e T T e B o
Test for Screening Confirmatory
1 Ivermectin —VL
' Name Date Name "~ Date
N fe” {105 |
| | foe | roe uof-jlkﬂ
2. EMa megtyn
Name Date Name Date
Pietes | 11415 Nudlr [ 17115
3. -
Name Date Name Date

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy is for your retentiom,

Page 420 of 441



Commercial in Confidence

E - Setting standards

in analytical sclence

Certificate of Analysis

Report number: FA20/05/137

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Directorate '
' Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample Reference Sample Type | LGC LIMS Number

(RIM Form Number)
0508471 | Salmon muscle . V0508471

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:
Emamectin Bla

METHOD(S) USED:

Duplicate samples were extracted with acetonitrile. Extracts were cleaned up by alumina
chromatography followed by solid phase extraction using C18 cartridges. Samples were dried
at 50°C under nitrogen and re-suspended in 1ml of acetonitrile. '

Samples were quantified against the spiked marix curve. Analytical recovery is determined
by comparing the slope of this curve and that of matrix-matched standards (post-extraction

spikes).

Report No: FA20/05/137

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, _
Page 1 of 2

Middlesex, TW11 OLY
O\MAFFVMD\EOSITIVE\REPORTS 2004 ONWARDS\AVERMECTINS\V0508471 FA20 05 137.doc

The results relate only to the items tested,
The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of LGC Limited.



- Commercial in Confidence

a Setting standards

in analytical science

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

V0508471 Salmon muscle Emamectin 1B, | 10 |

REPORT DATE: 19 September 2005

Report authorised by:

Selina Teixeira
Veterinary Residues Team, LGC

Report prepared byé

Anna Pilsson
Veterinary Residues Team, LGC

Date: 19 September 2005 . Date: 19 September 2005

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, ’ Report No: FA20/05/137
Middlesex, TWI11 0LY ‘ Page 2 of 2

O:\l\/[AFFVMD\POSlTIVE\REPORTS 2004 ONWARDS\AVERMECTINS\V0508471 FA20 05 137.doc

The results relatz only to the items tested.
The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approvat of LGC Limited.



FORMB

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFRAIRS

DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DE#ARTMENT |

~ THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATI NS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

i

[ o T [T — sessasnssannsnnanannane ., ......................

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that
it contains a residue of: | .

d) an authorised substance at a concentratloﬁ exceedlng the
 relevant maximum residue limit. :

as indi_cated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst - ................. Date 19iSeptember 2005

Analyst at . LGC :
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations. |

e

Name (in block letters) ANNA PALSSON |
Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlfésex, TW11 OLY



1. Sample Reference No. | 0508471 B |
2. ‘Sample type and amount N - Muscle, not known |
3. Date of collection | 06 07 2005 ]
4.. Method of collection | [ Not Known ‘ |
5. Species and‘ sex | [ Salmon', not known ]
6. Age (months) apprbx. | Not known | | | -
7. Tested for [ Avermectins |
8. Relevant Maximum residue Vario‘l?,ls |
limit (if applicable) ‘

9. Primary analysis result [ Positi;ve |

10.Laboratory Ref. No. . V0508471 |
NOTES

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary analysis indicated in
box 9 above. A challenge must be made in writing to the authorised officer at
the official address indicated below within a period of seven days from receipt
of the primary analys:s certificate. ‘

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the offlmal sample for a
reference (i.e. confirmatory) analysis. ‘

Enforcement authority: oo e et ee e senee cevrrerereresnreenneeaes -

Authorised Officer: .............. s s ss e srnspe e seseses

AdAress: ......cccveeveiieiiier e iereresesesssersrnerasenarraane ..............

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990 i
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIbNS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

| i
(Regulation 14) |
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE |
!

o T O '

D S rreeereeeetenes vevaraennns

Primary_analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it
contains a residue of:

d)  an authorised substance at a concentraﬂjon exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 9 overleaf

Signature of analyst - .................... Date 19§ September 2005

Analyst at LGC i
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulatuons

Name (in block letters) ANNA PALSSON
Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middltjasex, TW11 OLY



1. Sample Reference No. | 0508471

2. Sample type and amount | ' Muscle; not known

3. Date of collection [ 06 07 2005

4. Method of collection | —__Not kngwn

5. Species and sex ] Salmon, not known

6. ‘Age (months) approx. | “Not kncfiwn

7. Tested for i | Emamec‘ti?n B1a

8. Relevant Maximum residue - | 100 pgj(kg
limit (if applicable) |

9. Primary analysis result I Positive

10.Reference analysis result [ 110 pglkg

11. Laboratory Ref. No. | ' v0508471

Enforcement authority: ...,

Authofised L0 1o P q ............. _

I T T e e T T R LR R R RN



Pagelotl

Charles Allan

From: Charles Allan

Sent: 05 October 2005 16:15

To: Yvonne McMurchie

Subject: Emamectin positive follow-up at Shell A

Yvonne

You will have an e-maif from Maggie regarding a request for a follow-up to an Emamectin positive resuilt at
Shell A. Ignore it. | have dealt with it whilst you have been away.

The sample collected was for Ivermectln however, all ivermectin samples are now routinely screened for
avermectins. There was no surprise that 'Shell A tested positive for Emamectin, given that they had finished a
SLICE treatment the week before. | have explained this to VMD and they are content that the posmve Is not
followed up, given the circumstances.

The screening for avermectins came about as a result of concern over unlicenced emamectlns belng |mported
and used to treat fish illegally. This is not considered to be the case in this instance.

It may be cne to discuss with VMD at Christmas time.
Happy to discuss further if required.

Charles

01/11/2005




‘ : ‘ | Page 1 of 1
Fisheries Research Services
- _ RS No: : FHI 001
RECORD SHEET Version No: 15
: Issued by: Sonia Morrice
CASE SHEET (FHI) Date of Issue: = | 26/05/2005
CaseNo: [ ape V263 Inspector: Date of Visit:) =_ / ¢ / 'S-J
Logged in by: ~0b Time spent on site: "L ¥/, |, < Date of Receipt: 4 TR A J
Site No: FS0691 . |Site Name: HoyA e
Bus No: FB0125 “|Business Name: - [Scottish Sea Farms Ltd
Orders:  TDN (Y/N) | Date: / / Agent(s) P
o DAO (Y/N) | | Date: / ! Agent(s) -~
Contact: David Brown Telephone: 01595 690341
Address: Sand : Fax: ", 01595 860309
Case type(s) eg ECI, EC2, DIA: INTE
Reason for visit: | = ADLE

Reference No. (for certification work only):

* Water Temp (°C): M Thermometer No; @ FHI 045 completed:
Samples taken (tick): - Virclogy Bacteriology Histology Parasitology
Priority processing - PCR IFAT [ VMD / Other (specify)

Site Details ‘ 0( . —
Total No. cages/tanks: i No. cages/tanks stocked:; No. cages/tanks Inspected: S
Species : Sl - '
Agegroup  juad ol SO

No Fish 2734 70 ,
Mean Fish Wt (Kg) 1. 1Ko -
Harvest Out Date (Site) VSepk OFH Next Stock Date (Site}  +AL O
) H
Recent disease problemsltreatmentslescapesN/ s%([tgef }ul&:\ ' buufg NO
‘ _ (= A —
Observations {continue overleaf if necessary): ' ‘
Dead/weak/abnormally behaving fish present? (fick) YES [ NO Q([f yes, number -
Clinical signs of disease observed? (tick) YES ] NO &~ If yes, detail below or on jclinical score sheet
Post mortem signs of disease present? (tick) YES [} NO ¥ —If yes, detail below or op clinical score sheet

90 UMy oM FisH. ND  [AHUTH Plagkiok
P eDATOR PACRS SomfsH  movVED B oy (oSl
Skre P RO AS  PART | OF  SSF (AW MoaT! ALEA
14 Cuf T MA  sPUIT juP 2 [ x 6‘5 arel | x S '/2_:>-
Case input to FHDB: [F 71( 7 5| Insp: [ros ] |

Inspection Report Summary Report Date ‘ . Insp

2™ Insp

- Signed:....coeoviens e eeeee s (Deputy Quality Manager) Date:.......... et et ab et reaeeeeas



o . Pege 10of1
Flsheries Research Services RS No: FHI 031
RECORD SHEET Version No: -3
Issued be Sonia Morrice
Site Records Sheet . ‘
Date of |ésue February 2005
CaseNo W@S uﬁ§|8iteNo -SiteName vy A |
Dateof Visit: { > [/ |\ 7 o35 |
Mortality Records -
. . . '
1. Mdrtalities observed by site staff? YESEI |NnO [
2. Mortality Records available for inspection?, YEs & |[NOo O |[NwAQD

3. Recent mortaity:  YPTD K /UTH 1 SI7E

4. Evidence of recent mcreasedlalyplcal mortalities? |

YES [0 |NO &

If yes, faelllty_nosfno mortality per facility/no stock per facility/reason:

5. Aﬁy other peaks in mortality during period checked?

YES &

NO [

If yes, detail: (TF (+£ 0 . 7>"I(/Mﬂ’f 1 SufBed PO ¢

Luna cotLED

6. Mortalltles dunng transport recorded? ) J YES Q/

[no O [NWALCD

| 7. Records checked between Start Date % 0§

Fin‘ish

Date: Mov &§

8. Inspectors Observations.

9. Letter of non-conformity issued. (tick): [ 10. Records ‘recei‘vedlnq‘j:t received* (date/init):

Movement Records

1. Movement records available forinspection? =~ [YES Pl |[Nno [0

2. Date of lastinspection:  2./z |5 TP

3. Are records complete and correctly entered? YES 1~ [ NO [0 | -
4. Are health certificates for imports available? YES [} No O [nNAY

6. Inspectors Observations:

6. Letter of non-conformity issued (tick): [] 7. Records received/riot recelved* (datefinit):

Registration Details

1. Registratioh Details checked by site representative? | YES A ~i{NO [J
2. Changes made to details? - JvEs [ [NO [
_ Mediclnes Records
_ s
1. Medlcines Reoonds available for mspectlon? YES [Nno[O INALO
2. Are fish in a withdrawal period?. YES [ NO [~

Signature of Inspectol Signature of Site Re-

Continue overleaf if néce_ssary.

* Delete as appropriate




Please write'any additional inforrnation overieaf.

b

' ‘ FHIOOS Pageiof2
Fisherles Research Services : :
; lssieNo | 15.00
RECORD SHEET |
. {lssued By Sonla Morrice
Field Sampl'a's Sheet
' Date of this tssuo 05/08/2005
Case no: |_2c_)a {2475 | site no: mSitenaml. [ Yo A
Date of visit F’@;l I s | Tlme sampling started (use 24hr bl?ck) [TC-00 |
| Envlronmental conditions [ nanesfS |
: Sample dotalls f _ _ _
- Fish Pool : Average Sex _ , . Cage/T:
No | No | SPeces | ageiwt(ga) | (OWF) SWiFYY Origin No
[ [ &-SACTops% 2 TS ledlobh, KLO | 3
7— / 1 \ . / ) % Cor . “L‘f ZF—
|/ 1 1/ - | K
& | / 1 1/ g
3 / g I 1/ 4 £
Continuation sheets used (Y/N): I—_[L—I State number of ocuntinuation sheets used: |CS
Analysis uqulrod and time distributed ‘ |
Molecular Genetics Bacterlology
_ Fish/Pool nos, eg 1-6) _ (Fish/Pool nos, specify) .
 ISA/ VHS/ IHN/ SDV/ ' N - TSA + J AL SRS BKD | Bk
S el SVl Py | SRSIKHVIAQua® | TSA | oy | ABO | MHCA | by | ELisa | P
Histopathology ' : Immunbdiag. VMD.
General "BON/MAR | Gyrodaclylus |  ISAIFAT | Other No of Samples
(Fish nos) {No of OED) | (Fish nos) (Fishnos) | _ (Specify) .
' 20
l O ‘tC.D -
Virology Other (Specity)
_ Pool nos, eg 1-6 _
ISA VHS/IHN IPN SPDV/ SDV* Other Fish/Pool nos
(Spedfv) (Specify)
“Delete as required ‘ !
Condition of samples on receipt (initlal appropriate hox):
Satisfactory Not satisfactory (Complete FHI 002) 1



FISHERIES RESEARCH SERVICES

' Dea-

To: From: Sonia Morrice
)
Address: Scottish Sea Farms, Tel: 01224 295635
- Shetland
Country: _ Our Ref: AH-FF-061-042-007
Fax No: 01595 860309 Date: 27 June :2006
Copy To: No of Pages: 3
- (And Fax No)
Message:

As requested, attached is a copy of the Certificate of Analy3|s for the Emamectln

samples from Sound of Hoy.

Regards

i
Fisheries Research Services is an agency of the Scottish Executive ]
FRS MARINE LABORATORY PO Box 101 375 VicTORIA ROAD ABERDEEN AB119DB U*’

tel 44 (0)1224 875544 fax +44 (0)1224 295620
enquines@mariai,ac.uk http://www. marlab,ac.uk

.l o
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Commercial in Confidence ! E56% (

e

Settin standards.

In analytical'science
Certificate of Analysis
Report number: FA20/06/28
CU STOIV[ER: VYeterinary Mediciﬁes Directorate

Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample Reference Sample Type LGC LIMS Number
(RIM Form Number) ' ' ;
0518169 Salmon muscle V0518169
0518170 Salmon muscle V0518170
0518171 Salmon muscle | V0518171
0518172 Salmon muscle V051$172
ANALYSIS REQUIRED:
Emamectin Bla , i
METHOD(S) USED: ' |

- i
LGC Method Screen - VMID/C1-2015 Confirmation - VMD/C1-3015 |

Duplicate samples were extracted with acetonitrile. Extracts were cleanediup by alumina
chromatography followed by solid phase extraction using C18 cartridges. Samples were dried
at 50°C under nifrogen and re-suspended in 1ml of acetonitrile. :

Samples were quantified against the spiked matrix curve. Analytical rcooﬁrcry is determined
by comparing the slope of this curve and that of matrix-matched standards (post-extraction

spikes).

‘ |
The detection capability (CCP) was calculated as 120 pg/kg in salmon mul]sclc on the day of
analysis. o

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, Report No: FA20/06/28
Middlesex, TWI1 0LY ' . . Page 1 of 2

'OAMAFFVMD\POSTTIVE\REPORTS 2004 ONWARDS\WVERMECTINS\V0518169-V0518170-V051817 1-¥0518172.doc

The results relate only to the items tested.

The test report shall niot be reproduced except in full, without written approval of LGC Limited.



Commercial in Confidence
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Sample Deserintion

Number

Report prepared by:

V0518169  Sabmon muscle Emamectin Bl,
V0518170  Sahunon muscle Emamectin Bl, %110
V0518171 Salnmion muscle Emamectin B, 100
V0518172 Salmon muscle Emamecﬁn Bl, 110
REPORT DATE: 2 March 2006
Report authorised by:

Deborah Hart | . Selina Teixeira
Veterinary Residues Team, LGC ' Veterinary Resié!lues Team, LGC

Date: 2 March 2006 . Date: 2 Marchi2006

Report No: FA20/06/28

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington,
Middlesex, TWI11 0LY
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The resuits relate only to the itetns tested.
The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of LGC Limited.
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Sonia Moirice 7 , .

From: ' Sonia Morrice

Sent: ) 09 March 2006 16:256

To: Maggie Green (Maggie Green)
"Subject: Emarmectin in salmon

Hi Maggie

| received the paperwork for the emamectin positives from Steph. All four related to the same site - Hoy A, belonging
to Scottish Sea Farms. | have checked our case record for the visit. Mike Bland visited on the 3rd November and
checked the medicines records. It is noted on the case sheet that a Slice treatment had been administered in July. | -
have spoken to the site contact who has confirmed that the site was treated for Slice in July (8-1 4th) and again in
October (22 - 29th). | suspect that the latest treatment had not been entered in the treatment record (otherwise Mike
would have noted It) - however we can not be certain. It is now In the record, a copy of which is to be faxed to me. The
fish are still on site - harvesting has not started yet but is due to start in April.

o plan to send the results out by post. Please let me know if you wish us to take any further action.

With regard to the queries you passed to Steph - inspectors always check medicines regords prior to collecting VMD
samples. If the treatment record indicates fish are in withdrawal for a residue we were to test for we do not take ‘
samples for that residue. However, as Slice has a zero withdrawal (although perhaps this needs re-assessed) we
would currently take samples immediately following treatment (this would apply to any other treatment with a zero
withdrawal). Also, if a specific residue is on the form we would take samples for other residues not mentioned
specifically - we were not instructed that lvermectin samples would also be tested for emamectin e we wouid have
taken these samples even if the fish were in the middle of a Slice treatment.

| was not sure exactly what you meant regarding the following comment.

did the sampling ‘ .

. » officer check the medicine records? The results would suggest that

> they didn't as otherwise they would know emamectin had been used , .

» rather than ivermectin. Ideally we need to know what product was used and when the

fish were slaughtered.

As mentioned above, inspectors always check medicine records prior to taking VMD samples. Are you meaning above
that we should assume that Ivermectin has not been used if Slice has been? In the past we would not make this.
assumption - however, now that the forms are for Avermectins rather than lvermectin we should not have this

problem. ‘

If you have any queries on the above please let me know. Also, we perhaps need some updated guidance if you do
not want us to take samples immediately following treatment. It may also be useful to have a list of residues that will

be tested for under each residue we sample for.

Regards

Sonia

Sonia Morrice

Senior Fish Health Inspector Tel +44 (0) 1224 295635
Fisheries Research Services Fax +44(0) 1224 295620
PO Box 101 Mcb + 44 07775 818282
375 Victoria Road . s.morrice@marlab.ac.uk
Aberdeen AB11 9DB www.marlab.ac.uk

Fisheries Research Services is an agency of the Scottish Executive.



S O N : (DO

Treatment

Period : 01/07/2005 - 27/02/2006

. Superior Comrul - @ AKVAsmart ASA Licence # : 0044-002-0230-00288 Scottish Sen Fams Shetand

Dote : oamfz_ooa Pege: 1

HOS & rembmtnlE details.

FA.O Sonin.  Merriee.

ot'l'.?-f' Zé}S"GZG

8/18 ¥d 455

fishgroup®  Date | Typeof Amount (1. Pariod Quarantine Comment |
. treatment or kg} Start End
o001 0403.001 08/07/2005 | Slice 573 | 0B/07/2006 14/07/2005 | 14/07/2005
0001 O4AB.012 22/10/2005 | Slice 136 | 22110/2006 29/10/2008 | 28/10/2006
0002 0403.002 08/07/2006 |Slice 25 | 08/07/2005 14/07/2006  14#07/2005
0002 0403.006 22/10/2005 ' Sfice : 106 | 22/10/2008 20/10/2005 |-2010/2005
0003 0402.001 08/07/2005 | Slice . @76 | 08/07/2006 14/07/2006| 14/07/2005
0003 04AC.002 22/10/2005 |Slide 172 | 2241072008 2871Q/2005 261072005
0004 0401.001 08/07/2005 | Sfice 1340 | OB/07/2005 14/07/2008 | 14/07/2005
0004 O4AC.003 221012005 |Sliee 102 . 22/10/2006 29/10/2003| 29/10/2005
0005 0401.002 08/07/2005 | Slice {224 | OB/O7/2006 14/07/2005' 14/07/2006
0005 0403.003 22/10/2006 | Slice 189 | 22M0/2005 20/10/2006] 26/10/2005
006 0401.003 08A7/2006 | Slce 1033 | 0B/OT/2006 14/07/2005 | 14/07/2005
0007 0402.002 08/07/2005 | Stice 7a8 | 08/07/2006 14/07/2005' 14/07/2005
0007 0403.004 22/10/2005 | Slice 148 | 22102005 20/10/2005) 20/0/2005
0008 0404.001 08/07/2005  Slice 674 | 08/07/2005 14/07/2003 14/07/2006
0008 04AB.018  22/10/2006 | Slice 107 | 22110/2005 20/10/2005| 20/10/2005
0009 0405001 08/07/2005 | Slice 591 | 08/07/2008 14/07/2005 14/07/2006
0008 D405.004  22/10/2005 ' Slice 087 | 22/10/2005 29M0/2005| 2610/2009
0010 0406002 08/07/2006 | Slice .89 | D8/07/2005 14/07/2006 | 14/07/2005
0010 0405.003 22/10/2005 | Stice 105 | 22/{0/2006 28/10/2006 29/10/2005
0011 04AB.014 22/10/2008 | Slice 134 | 22/10/2005 29/10/2005| 20/10/2006
0012 0401.013 2241012005 Slice 225 | 22110/2006 20M0/2006 20/10£2005
0013 0401.014 22/10/2005 | 8lice © 482 | 221072006 29/10/2008 26/10/2005
|oo14 O4AB.010  22/10/2005 | Slice {78 | 22110/2005 28/10/2005 291072005
0015 O4AB.007 221012008 |Shice © yog |z22M0m005 20M0/2008| 28/10/2008
0016 04AB.006 22/10/2006 Slice 185 ' 22/10/2005 28/10/2006| 2010/2005
0017 04AB.008 22/10/2006 | Slice 188 | 221012005 20/10/2006! 29/10/2006
0018 04AB.00% 22/10/2006 | Slice (12 | 22M0R005 20/10;2005 | 28/10/2008
001¢ 0401.011 22/10/2005 | Slice i24 | 221102006 29/10/2008| 26/102005
0020 0401.012 22M0/2008 , Slice 181 |, 2202005 26/10/2005] 281012006 |

6BEBIBSESTA l7:51 9@BZ/EB/6A
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C_ertificate of Analysis

‘Report number: FA20/06/28

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Direct'orate '
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Sutrey, KT153NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample Reference Sample Type LGC LIMS Number
(RIM Form Number) :
0518169 Salmon muscle V0518169
0518170 ~ Salmon muscle V0518170
0518171 Salmon muscle V0518171
0518172 Salmon muscle V0518172
"ANALYSIS REQUIRED:
Emamectin Bll a
METHOD(S) USED:

4

LGC Method Screen - VMD/C1-2015 Confirmation - VMD/C1-3015

Duplicate samples were extracted with acetonitrile. Extracts were cleaned up by alumina
chromatography followed by solid phase extraction using C18 cartridges. Samples were dried
at 50°C under nitrogen and re-suspended in 1ml of acetonitrile. :

Samples were quantified against the spiked matrix curve. Analytical recovery is determined
by comparing the slope of this curve and that of matrix-matched standards (post-extraction

spikes).

The detection capability (CCB) was calculated as 120 pg/kg in salmon muscle on the day of
analysis. '

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, ) , Report No: FA20/06/28
Middlesex, TW11 0LY ) ‘ Page10f2

O:\MAFFVMD\POSITIVEXREPORTS 2004 ONWARDS\AVERMECTINS\V0518169-V05181 70-V0518171-V0518172.doc

The resulis relate only to the items tested.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of LGC Limnited.



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS -
DEPARTMENT

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

| THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 14) _ B
_PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

ofsgﬁ.ﬂ'\&’\gﬁc-mwf ............... R |

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it
contains a residue of: '

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit. ' '

as indicated in box 9 overleaf

Signature of anal - Date 2 March 2006

Analyst at LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

‘Name (in block letters) DEBORAH HART
Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY'



FORMB

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT, ‘
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR |
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that
it contains a residue of:

d) " an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit. '

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst Date 2 March 2006

Analystat - - LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) DEBORAH HART -
Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 14) '
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

O W —
o S, 00, AL LT e |

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it
contains a residue of: ‘

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant-maximum residue limit. ‘

as indicated in box 9 overleaf

Signature of analyst ... R ... ... :ccrooeee Date 2 March 2006

Analyst at
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) ~ DEBORAH HART |
Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



FORM B

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT, _ -
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

, THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 16) A
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

B 2o w P T = =Y 4 (0 VN0, O —

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that
it contains a residue of:

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
_ relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst Date 2 March 2006

Analyst at ,
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) DEBORAH HART
Official address | Queens Road, Teddington, Middiesex, TW11 OLY



FORM A -

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
 SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
" RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

To... S ...

Primary_analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it.
contains a residue of.

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
_ relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 9 overieaf

Signature of analyst . g/ .............. Date 2 March 2006

Analyst at LG
An approved iaboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) DEBORAH HART
Official address Queens Rqad, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



FORMB

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT, ~
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

| ' THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
. RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 16) _ _
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that
it contains a residue of: ,

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit. -

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst g ................. -t Date 2 March 2006

Analyst‘at ,
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in biock letters} = DEBORAH HART
Official address " Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



FORM A

PEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT |

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT _

‘ THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regul-atlon‘ 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

o SR, ... R
OF... o SR TS S0 CORMNE ML _——

Prima[y analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it
contains a residue of: | p :

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box @ overieaf

Signature of analyst . ... .- .- scooceeee Date 2 March 2006

Analyst at ‘
- An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) DEBORAH HART
Official address ’ Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



FORM B

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990 ;
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULAT ONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Reguiation 186)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

ro... TR .......... S

Reference analysis of the offi cial sample described below IIas conﬁrmed that
it contains a residue of:

d) an authorised substance at a concentratlon exceedlng the
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature-of analyst .... Date 2 I\/Iarch 2006

Analyst at ' LGC
An approved Iaboratory for the purposes of the Regulations. )

Name (in block letters)  DEBORAH HART
Official address ' Queens Road, Teddington, Middjesex, TW11 OLY



Veterinary Medicines Directorate
National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish

Directive 96/23/EC

Sample Ref. No. (RIM NO)

2iegcronsit Primary sample 0518169
Please collect in Sertarat
the following sample and send to | |_ahoratory of the Governrent Charnist
Place of sampling
Any Suiable Farm
Sample type Species type

__Salmon

Any

|_Muerle -
For use by Collecting Officer

Please record full details of sample:

only

Please u

se Hlack ink and BLOCK leiters

Cage/Pen Number

Name of Site

Site Number (FS Number

Company (FB Number)

gt

(

'\rhﬂﬂ(l

g1l

Oy

Important: If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two copies to the
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS. Tel: 01932 33

Veterinary medicines Directorate,
911 ext. 8328

Remarks:

LD S LESS OF

|
|

Name of collecting officer

M€ %M\D

in BLOCK letters please

Date of r?) “"§

collection

For Laboratory use ONLY

. despatch to Lab.

e

Date of 01\{

I B

‘Test for’ Screening Confirmatory
| Fve . Emmeinieadin '; 12 0Mg | kaj
1.Iverrmectin _
Name ., Date Name Date
#-Ranaionts |0¢[03]06 |A-Rarawake (0903 [og
2. |
Name Date | Name_ Date
3.
Narne Date Name Date

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd dopy is for your retentior.

Page 306 of 370

RIM 8 (Rev. 2/01)



* Veterinary Medicines Directorate

Directive 96/23/EC

Sample Ref. No. (RIM NO)

National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish

Primary sample ' 518170
To [FRS Please collect in Saptenl
the following sample and send to | |_aboratory of the Government Chernigt ‘
Place of sampling ‘

Any Suitable Farm

Sample type Species type
Salmon Ay

[/ Mugrle

For use by Collecting Officer only
Please record full details of sample:

| olease use olack ink and BLOCK letters

Cage/Pen Number

Name of Site

Site Number (FS Number)

. Company (FB Number)

-~

d

Ho1 X

0pte

Important: If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two ¢
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS.

opies to the Veterinary medicines Directorate,
Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 83238

Remarks:

VmPoo 685 8T~

Name of collecting officer
in BLOCK letters please

MUKE T AND

Date of C:S'{(‘>/

Date of
despatch to Lab.

ol oS

TE

collection
For Laboratory use

J Aalal

Test for' Screening Confirmatory

Ro'five Tor {16 ko

1 Ivarmectin Emomec ftn MG /

' ~ Name Date Name Date
A Ronnsocle |0203]00  Yharavate. | c2f03/06

2. -
Name Date Name Date

3.
Name Date Name Date

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd ;popy is for your retention.

Page 307 of 370

NN |

RIM 8 (Rev. ﬂ01]



VD

Lingcronstt

‘Veterinary Medicines Directorate
National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish
Primary sample

To |FRS

the following sample and send to

Please collectin

Directive 96/23/EC

Sample Ref. No. (RIM NO)
0518171

Septarmber

Laboratory of the Governiment Chemist

Place of sampling

Ary Suitable Farm

Sample type

Species type

Salmon

ADY

| Musrle

For use by Collecting Officer only
Please record full details of sample:

Please ise black ink and BLOCK letters

Cage/Pen Number

Name of Site

Site Number (FS Number)

Company (FB Number)

U

Aou i

084 1 l
|

My

- et

Important: If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS.  Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 8328

copies to the \)iéterinary medicines Directorate,

Remarks:

U oS 866 o

Name of collecting officer
in BLOCK letters please

AMKE

)

Date of
collection

TS

For Laborato

Date of
despatch to Lab.

O»Hu&oﬁ

W

Test for’ Screening Confirmatory
ailive Hr EMQM ecfzalq 00 / /(\9
1.Ivermectin -
Name Date Name Date,
A Lanaroake] 02/q5 /oe A- Kanastlie 02/03 /%
2 |
. Name Date Name Date
3.
Name Date Name ‘Date

Page 308 of 370

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy is for your retention.

RIM 8 {Rev. 2/01}



Veterinary Medicines Directorate

National Surveilance Scheme for Residues in Fish Samplo Ref. No. (RIM NO)
Primary sample = 0518172

Please collect.in Septarnber :

1

the following sample and send to |} ahoratory of the Governmant Chemist

Place of sampling
‘ Any Suitable Farm

Sample type : Species type

| Muscla | , Salmon| Any
For use by Collecting Officer only . . m o p—
Please record full details of sample: Pleasc use biack ink and BLOTK letlers

!
i
|

Cage/Pen Number Name of Site | Site Number (FS Number) Company (FB Number)

> x| ks | ong

Important: If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two copies to the Vetermary medicines Directorate,
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS. Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 8328

Remarks: \/\M/)O’O_g“é ?_%.\ QZ/

despatch to Lab.

collection

Name of collecting officer ' 17) , ‘
T KK T g
1 em181vE
|

Date of (L ”" { Date of o?lukof

Test for’ Screening 3 Conflrmatory

P%BV/IVE 16? EMaMeCF/h A oe/a;/a/k
| T J -
Name Date Name Date

| A Ranasoats 06/03'/06 ﬂ-ﬂ}{'MWﬁé‘?— ob/a.g“/ag,

1.Ivermectin

Name " Date Name Date

3. . |
Name Date | Name Date

—

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rdcopy is for your retention.

Page 309 of 370

RIM 8 (Rev. 2/0T)



Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Yvonne McMurchie
Sent: . : 08 March 2006 09:42
To: ‘ Sonia Morrice

Subject: FW: Salmon emamectin
‘For you I Think!

Yvonne

————— Original Message-----

From: Hunt, Stephanie [mallto s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 March 2006 09:40

To: Yvonne@FRS (E-mail)

Subject: FW: Salmon emamectin

Yvonne

The paperwork for these 4 positives will be sent off today. Could you check on those areas as noted by
Maggie in her e-mail below? |

Thanks

Steph

> - Original Message-----
> From: Green, Maggie

> Sent: 07 March 2006 12:59

> To: Hunt, Stephanie

> Cc: Rubidge, Janet

> Subject: RE: Salmon emamectin
>

> Steph,

2 .
> Slice which contains emamectin has a zero withdrawal period. I

> suspect these fish were not going to be harvested immediately. We

> need to remind FRS to check the medicines records before sampling so

> they don't sample fish that have just been treated. Hopefully now we

> have 'avermecting' on the RIM forms instead of 'ivermectin’ this type

> of problem will not occur in future.

>

> However, there was some intelligence about a year to 18 months ago

> that farmers were using products containing this active that aren't

> authorised in the UK . Can you speak to or e-mail FRS about the

> possibility of illegal medicines being used i.e. did the sampling

> officer check the medicine records? The results would suggest that

> they didn't as otherwise they would know emamectin had been used

> rather than ivermectin. Ideally we need to know what product was used and when the fish were
slaughtered.

> If FRS feel they need to do a follow-up visit to get this information

> that's OK but I don't think we need further samples taken.

>

> Regards,

>

> Maggie.



Emamectin in salmon Page 1 of 4

Johnston S (Sandra) (WVARLAB)

From: Green, Maggie [m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 28 March 2006 11:25

To: 'Sonia Morrice'

Subject: RE: Emamectin in saimon

Sonia,
Yes please.
Regards,
Maggie
----- Qriginal Message-—--
From: Sonia Morrice [mailto:S.Morrice@mariab.ac.uk]
Sent: 28 March 2006 08:07
To: 'Green, Maggie'
Subject: RE: Emamectin in salmon
HI Maggie

I can ask the farm for a copy of the Veterihary Instruction if that would help?

Sonia

From: Green, Maggie [mailto:m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 March 2006 11:41

To: 'Sonla Morrice’ ' -
Cc: Rubidge, Janetm Crutcher, Eric
Subject: RE: Emamectin in salmon o

Scnia,

Thanks for the information on when the sampling was carried out in relation to the treatment with
SLICE. If the residue was in excess of the MRL in the fish on 3 November then a nil withdrawal
period would appear to be inadequate. [ am copying in our colleagues in our Suspect Adverse
Reaction Scheme and also our licensing Branch. Can you confirm that it was SLICE being used
and not an imported generic treatment. | know that FRS inspectors had previously found an,
emamectin treatment from China on one site.

Regards,

- Maggie
----- Original Message-----
From: Sonia Morrice [mailto:S.Morrice@marlab.ac.uk]
Sent: 21 March 2006 08:00
To: 'Green, Maggie'
Subject: RE: Emamectin in salmon
Hi Maggie

Thanks for the clarification. Maybe we're cynical up here but if | was using an
illegal lice treatment | might try to cover it up by using a legal one as welll

21/08/2012



Emamectin in salmon Page 2 of 4

However, now that there is an effective legal treatment for lice | would think that
use of lvermectin has reduced. ‘ ,

Re the Hoy samples. Treatment with Slice was between 22 and 29 October 2005
and the samples were taken on 3 November. .

The list you mention would be appreciated.
Thanks

Sonia

From: Green, Maggie [mailto:m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 17 March 2006 18:27 :
To: 'Sonia Morrice'

Cc: Rubidge, Janet; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Emamectin in salmon

Dear Sonia,

Many thanks for the e-mail. Its good to see that medicine records are being
checked before samples are taken. | don't think there is any father action required
for these results. | will flag up the withdrawal period issue with our SARS section
and it would be helpfut to know what treatment date is on the record that was

faxed to you for the fish that tested positive.

| realise that having ivermectin on the RIM1 form was misleading and as you know
this has been rectified for this year. As far as the comment | sent Stephanie is
concerned my understanding is that Slice is a treatment for sea tice and ivermectin
is used illegally for the same purpose. If that is the case, is there any reason why
a farmer would be using both emamectin and ivermectin? Obviously we rely on
FRS officers expertise when they select farms for sampling. Since the use of
ivermectin is illegal any sample requests need to be targeted at those farms where
use is most likgly.-.If ERS.Qahslder thaty ggggpﬂeduced then we don't need to
be analysing so iiany samples for these residues.

Happy to provide a list of what is included in each test. [ have copied this to Janet

. who can provide a copy of the printout of the EU plan which has all the substances

21/08/2012

listed.
Regards,

Maggie

----- Original Message-----

From: Sonia Morrice [mailto:S.Morrice@marlab.ac.uk]
Sent: 09 March 2006 16:25 ‘

To: Maggie Green (Maggie Green)

Subject: Emamectin in salmon

Hi Maggie

| received the paperwork for the emamectin positives from Steph. Al
four related tp the same site - Hoy A, belonging to Scottish Sea
Farms. | have checked our case record for the visit. Mike Bland
visited on the 3rd November and checked the medicines records. Itis
noted on the case sheet that a Slice treatment had been
administered in July. | have spoken to the site contact who has
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Confirmed that the site was treated for Slice in July (8-14th) and
again in October (22 - 29th). | suspect that the latest treatment had
not been entered in the treatment record (otherwise Mike would have

noted it) - however we can not be certain. It is now in the record, a

copy of which is to be faxed to me. Thefish are still on site -
harvesting has not started yet butis due fo start in April.

| plan to send the results out by post. Please let me know if you wish
us to take any further action. '

With regard to the queries you passed to Steph - inspectors always
check medicines records prior to collecting VMD sampies. If the
treatment record indicates fish are in withdrawal for a residue we
were to test for we do not take samples for that residue. However, as,
Slice has a zero withdrawal (although perhaps this needs re-
assessed) we would currently take samples immediately following
treatment (this would apply to any other treatment with a zero
withdrawal). Also, if a specific residue is on the form we would take
samples for other residues not mentioned specifically - we were not
instructed that lvermectin samples would also be tested for '
emamectin ie we would have taken these samples even if the fish
were in the middle of a Slice treatment. '

| was not sure exactly what you meant regarding the following
comment: :

did the sampling
> officer check the medicine records? The results

would guggest that 7
> they didn't as otherwise they would know
emamectin had been used

‘s rather than ivermectin. Ideally we need tc know

what product was used and when the fish were
slaughtered.

As mentioned above, inspectors always check medicine records prior
to taking VMD samples. Are you meaning above that we should
assume that lvermectin has not been used if Slice has been? In the
past we would not make this assumption - however, now that the
forms are for Avermectins rather than Ivermectin we should not have
this problem. :

If you have any queries on the above please let me know. Also, we
perhaps need some updated guidance if you do not want us to take
samples immediately following treatment. it may also be useful to

have a list of residues that will be tested for under each residue we

sample for.
Regards
Sonia

Sonia Morrice

Senior Fish Health Inspector Tel +44 (0)1224
295635

Fisheries Research Services Fax +44(0) 1224
285620

PO Box 101 Mob + 44 07775
818282

375 Victoria Road s.morrice@marlab.ac.uk
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Aberdeen AB11 gDB www.marlab.ac.uk

Fisheries Research Services is an agency of the Scottish Executive,

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no respongibility
once it has left our gystems.

Communications on VMD's computex systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operatlon of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the Messagel.abs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.coin/email

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Sonia Morrice
Sent: 28 March 2006 11:29

To: | pscottishseafarms.com'
Subject: ice treatment at Sound of Hoy
G

Thanks for sending down the treatment records for Sound of Hoy. | have another request as a follow up. Would it be
possible to fax down a copy of the Veterinary Instruction for the Slice treatment?

Thanks

Sonia

Sonia Morrice

Senior Fish-Health Inspector Tel +44(0) 1224 295635
Fisheries Research Services Fax +44 (0) 1224 295620
PO Box 101 , Mob + 44 07775 8168282
375 Victoria Road s.morrice@marlab.ac.uk
Aberdeen AB11 9DB www.marlab.ac.uk

Fisheries Research Services is an agency of the Scottish Executive.
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From: Green, Maggie [m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov. uk]

Sent: : 02 May 2006 11:59

To: Q'Brien, John .

Ce: - Rubidge, Janet; (i NNSEEN: Crutcher, Er_ic— 'Sonia Morrice'
Subject: Emamectin residues in salmon

Dear John,

As part of the 2005 NSS programme, salmon on a site in Scotland were tested for residues of avermectlns
The fish contained residues of emamectin above the MRL of 100ug/kg at concentrations between 110 and

120ug/kg.

Slice, the product that was used, has a zero withdrawal period and according to the Fisheries Research

~ Services the fish were treated between
22-29 October and sampled on 3 November. This means that desplte a five day gap between the last

treatment and sampling the fish contained residues in excess of the MRL.
Please let me know if you would like us to do anything further.
Regards,

Maggie

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
" If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose, store or copy any of its contents and

you should destroy it and inform the sender.
Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for known viruses whilst within YMD

systems we can accept no responsibility once it has left our systems.
Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or recorded to secure the effectlve

operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
" For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Green, Maggie [m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 22 May 2006 09:08 '
To: 'Sonia Morrice’ .

" Subject: RE: Avermectin samples - Slice treatments

Thanks,
Maggie
----- Original Message-----
From: Sonia Morrice [mailto:S.Morrice@marlab.ac.uk]
Sent: 22 May 2006 07:55
To: 'Green, Maggie' ‘
Subject: RE: Avermectin samples - Slice treatments

Thanks for your response. The draft SLA should go to Charles.

Sonia

From: Green, Maggie [mailto:m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 17 May 2006 13:10

To: 'Sonia Morrice'

Cc: Crutcher, Eric; Rubidge, Janet :

Subject: RE: Avermectin samples - Slice treatments

Sonia,

Thank you for the e-mail concerning sampling for avermectins. The object of the surveillance

programme is two fold:
i) to detect illegal use of medicines -
ii) to ensure that withdrawal periods have been observed when animals go for slaughter..

Looking at point two above, if Fish Health Inspectors know that fish are under withdrawal and
they are not due to be slaughtered then there is little point in sampling them. It could be argued
that for fish which are treated with products which have an MRL, samples should be taken at the
processing unit since it is.the only way that you can prove they didn't contain residues in excess
of the MRL when they were going to enter the food chain. However, this has been raised before
and we have decided to continue sampling at the farm level for the time being.

My advice would therefore be not to sample if the fish are under treatment and this would apply
to any authorised veterinary medicine.

Regarding the use of Slice and the possible issue regarding withdrawal times | am awaiting
comment from our Licensing division. Wili update you when | have further information.

Can | check with you whether | should send you or Charles a draft of a Service Level
Agreement? '

Regards,

Maggie

21/08/2012
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From: Sonia Morrice [mailto:S.Morrice@marlab.ac.uk]
Sent: 16 May 2006 09:11

To: Maggie Green (Maggie Green)

Subject: Avermectin samples - Slice treatments

Hi Maggie

! have had a couple of queries from inspectors as to how to proceed at the
moment with Avermectin samples. As we are now aware that the withdrawal time
may not be accurate there are likely to be some positive results if we continue to
sample as normal. Do you want us to continue taking Avermectin samples from
farms which are treating or have recently treated with Slice?

There are two points in particular which were raised, arguing both ways! Firstly, if
we continue to sample as normat it could provide more evidence for the need to
review the withdrawal period. Secondly, if we continue to sample as normal we
could have positive results which are not necessarily the farmers fault as they are -
following the guidelines issued. I'm not sure how this could impact on farms as a
positive result could cause problems with buyers.

Finally, is there any plan to issue a statement regarding the issue? Although it Is

unlikely that farms would treat immediately prior to a harvest it is a possibility. As

Slice is an in feed treatment most farms would automatically have a minimum five
- day withdrawal due to starving prior to harvest.

1 would appreciate your thoughts on the above.
Regards
‘Sonia

Sonia Morrice

Senior Fish Health Inspector Tel +44(0) 1224 295635
Fisheries Research Services Fax +44 (0) 1224 205620
PO Box 101 | Mob +44 07775 818282
375 Victoria Road s.morrice@mariab.ac.uk

Aberdeen AB11 9DB www.marlab.ac.uk

Fisheries Research Services is an agency of the Scottish Executive.

" Veterinary Medicines Directorate {VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender. :

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. -
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Charles Allan

Sent: 09 June 2006 09:30
To: Sonia Morrice

Subject: RE: Emamectin positive

Sonia

Can you let me know her response, actions taken by FRS or actlons taken by other agencies if no action is
required of FRS.

Thanks

Charles

From: Sonia Morrice
Sent: 09 June 2006 09:11
To: Charles Allan
" Subject: RE: Emamectin positive

| shall clarify with Maggie as in a previous e-mail she stated that she was copying the correspondence to their
suspect adverse reaction group and licencing group.

Sonia

From: Charles AIIan

Sent: 09 June 2006 08:52

To: Sonia Morrice

Subject: RE: Emamectin positive

Sonia
That is not what Maggie Green intimated to me.

Charles

From: Sonia Morrice

Sent: 09 June 2006 08:27

To: Charles Allan

Subject: RE: Emamectin positive

It was my understanding that VIMD were going to complete this form and report it.

Sonia

‘From: Charles Allan

Sent: 08 June 2006 09:01
To: Sonia Morrice

Subject: Emamectin positive

Sonia

! had a conversation with Maggie Green with regard to the emamectin positive which was generated
‘recently’. Given that SLICE has no withdrawal period it should not have tested positive. It was her opinion

21/08/2012
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fh;e\t this qualifies as an adverse reaction and shouid be reported as such.

This should be .done using an adverse reaction report fofm available on the VMD website.
Please discuss this with me once you have the form and before you dispatch it.

Thanks |

Charles

21/08/2012



Emamectin - suspect adverse reaction

Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

Page 1 of 2

From: Charles Allan

Sent: 12 June 2006 11:48

To: Sonia Morrice
~ Subject: RE: Emamectin - suspect adverse reaction
Sonia_
Now that we have clarification, can you deal with it.

" Cheers

Charles

From: Sonia Morrice
Sent: 09 June 2006 14:58

To: Charles Allan ‘
Subject: FW: Emamectin - suspect adverse reaction

Clarification!

From: Green, Maggie [maiito:m.green@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 June 2006 14:56

To: 'Sonia Morrice'

Cc: Crutcher, Eric; Rubidge, Janet

Subject: RE: Emamectin - suspect adverse reaction

Sonia,

We need the officer who took the sample to complete the form which is available on the YMD website under
the heading 'General', select Adverse reactions, select forms, select the first form and use the one for ‘
animals. If the officer can complete as much of the form as possible and put a note in the comments box to

say the fish tested positive although the withdrawal period had been observed and then send it to the VMD it

will be logged on the system and we can raise it with the company concerned.

Many thanks,

Maggie

‘(Janet, please can this e-mail go on the emamectin positives foider).

----- Original Message-—---

From: Sonia Morrice [mailto:S.Morrice@marlab.ac.uk]
Sent: 09 June 2006 09:18

To: Maggie Green {(Maggie Green)

Subject: Emamectin - suspect adverse reaction

Hi Maggie

Charles mentioned that he was speaking to you about the recent Emamectin positive. | just
wanted to clarify the situation regarding reporting this as a suspect adverse reaction. Charles
thought you wanted us to report it, but in your e-mail of 27 March you said you were copying the

correspondence to the SARS group.

Do you want us to complete the form or has this already been reported?

21/08/2012



FORM A

" DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

Of --------------------------- 1 lllIIllIIllllIlllllIIlIlIlIlllllllllllI!III’IllII'UIlIII.Illll.lllllll‘ --------------

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it
contains a residue of:

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indiCated in box 9 overleaf

Date: 24 June 2009

Signature of analyst

Analystat - LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) NICOLA COLES

Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



A @ N

® N o @

Sample Réference No.
Sample type and amount
Date of collection
Method of collection
Speciés and sex

Age (months) approx.
Tested for

Relevant Maximum residue

- limit (if applicable)

9.

Primary analysis result

10.Laboratory Ref. No,

NOTES

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary analysis indicated in
box 9 above. A challenge must be made in writing to the authorised officer at
the official address indicated below within a period of seven days from receipt

of the primary analysis certificate.

0909538

Muscle, not known

14 0509

Not known

Salmon, not known

Not known

Avermectins

100 pg/kg

Positive Emamedctin

V0909538

On recelpt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sample for a

reference (i.e. confirmatory) analysis.

Enforcement authonity: .....oovvvviciii e

XU (g T qT=T=Te @ o= o

AdAreSs. e e e i eerata e e

.............................................................................................................



FORM B

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

 THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS
AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

‘Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that

it contains a residue of:

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maxirmum residue limit.

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst - ........... Date: 24 June 2009

Analyst at LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulatlons

Name (in block letters) LOUISE CLIFFORD

Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 0OLY



® N o o oA e N

9.

. Sample Reference No.

Sainpl’e type and amount
Date of collection |
Method of collection
Species and sex

Age (rﬁonths) approx.
Tested for

Relevant Méximum residue
limit (if applicable)

Primary analysis result

10.Reference énalysis result

11.Laboratory Ref, No.

0909538

Muscle, not known |
14 05 09 ]
Not known |
Salmon, not known |
,_Not known |
Avermectins |

100 pg/kg
Positive Emamectin H

210 pgikg

V0909538

Enforcement authority: ...

Authorised Officer: .....c.oooveeeenins . reerrrreesersereaeaererenpertrene ...............

AdAress: .oevieeriieeeenn, Eretvesnreernratrrenaernberanrnrrrassannns TR

.............................................................................................................
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Sonia Duguid

Sent: 03 July 2009 09:31

To: 'Rubidge, Janet'

Cc: Yvonne McMurchie; David Fraser; Charles Allan; Daniel Pendrey
Subject: Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive -

Hi Janet ’
A

| recelved the paperwork for the above sample. | note from the letter that you do not require further samples to
be taken. | was wondenng why no follow up samples are to be taken this time? While the site has not started
harvesting yet, it is due to start in the next few weeks. | would have thought that they would need a negative
test prior to commencing harvesting? ‘

I can confirm that from the case sheet for the visit the sample was taken on that the fish had been treated with
Slice, finishing on 1st May. The site is due to be visited again within the next couple of weeks and the
investigation will be carried out then.

| was going to post out the A and B report forms to the Business - is this okay?
Regards

Sonia

Sonia Duguid-
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 876544

S/B: +44 (0)1224 295635

Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: s.duguid@mariab.ac,uk

w: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

21/08/2012
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Johnston $ (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Hunt, Stephanie [s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 July 2009 11:15

To: Yvonne McMurchie .

Cc: -Sonia Duguid; Sandra Johnston

Subject: 0316

Hello Yvonne

| have 16 generated forms ready to send for targetting (I'll send on Monday 13th). Half of the forms are
marked 'duplicate’ and we will instruct the Lab not to test these. Otherwise there should be enough forms to
take two samples per cage. If you could let us know when the Lab might expect them it would be helpful.

Thanks

Stephanie

Residues Surveillance
Tel: 01932 338329

Veterinary Medicines Directorate {VMD)

Thig email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender. )

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Rubidge, Janet [j.rubidge@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 July 2009 11:33

To: Sonia Duguid. .
Subject: RE: Out of Office AutoReply: Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive

Sonia; Slight amendment to earlier e mail. We do not need restrictions at this stage apparently. They will oniy
be placed if any of the follow-up samples also confirm.non-compliant. '

~ We will need to know if the fish move cages or sites.

Janet Rubidge

From: Sonia Duguid [mailto:S.Duguid@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 10 July 2009 09:55

To: Rubidge, Janet . : '
Subject: Out of Office AutoReply: Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive

I am currently unable to respond to your email. If your request is urgent, then please redirect your mail to
fishhealth@marlab.ac.uk or telephone the recoption on 01224 876544 and ask for the Duty Inspector. If your enquiry
relates to access to information, then please redirect your email to enquiries@marlab.ac.uk or telephone 01224 876544,
To help us help you, please include 'FOT' in the subject of your email.

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems. '

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for okther
lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageL.abs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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VMD ref VMD11310A ~ Marine Scotland Science ref. .case 20100361 .

)_investigation
tin benzoite

Introduction

In reference to posltive samples belhg attained for emamectin benzoate above the
Maximum Residus Limit (MRL) (sample ref's 0927638 and 0927639) at the site
known as Bagh Dall Nan Cean (Marine Scofland ref. FS0805) a follow-up
Investigation on site was conducted on the 8" of February 2010, The followlng is a
brief report on the investigation’s findings -

Inspectors present — Danlel J Peridrey and Andrew S Mayes
Company representatlve for Lakeland Marlne Farm Lid (Marine Scotland ref.

FB0349) — lain Webster

The positive sampleis were attained from Atlantic salmon (Salmo salar) in cages
three ard six. The inspectors were informed that these cages had not been
harvested or moved since the posifive samples had been taken. The fish on site
should all be harvested by late summer 2010,

Medicine records were being kept and maintained correctly. The marketing
authorisations In place for SLICE were PMF 01310050 and PMF 01310051 as
recorded In the treatment record. A SLICE treatment was recorded as having been
adminlistered between the 13" of November 2009 and the 19™ of November 2009. Al
cages on site were recorded as having been treated during these dates and at that
time the fish were approximately 3Kg average welght and had been input to the site
late in 2008.

The substance was administered as an infeed treatment and the Veterinary

- Instruction (VI) was available for the treatment. However, the VI for the site appeared
- to have been supplemented by a proportion of the VI allocation for another of the

company’s sites known as Ardmaddy PMF ref. 01310050.

The treatrent was re'portedly administered within the seven day perlod for which
SLICE is to be given. The medicated feed was reportedly stored in feed hoppers and
stored correctly.

Additio‘nal— information

The Inspectors present were informed that due: to fish health Issues on site the
original plan fo feed the fish with SLICE was put back. As a consequence the
company made a decisiori fo transfer some of the Vi freatment allocation from
another site. Based on the numbers on site and the average weights it was estimated.
by the inspectors that the biomass on site at the time of treatment was below the
biomass against which the VI was given,

In summary, it appears there has been a miscalculation by the company with regard
to the biomass to be treated. Therefore, a higher dosage of active Ingredient was
administered with the likely result being the substance tested for being above the
MRL.,

DJP and ASM 18" February 2010



FORM B

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS '

DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

' g THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990 ‘
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

] AU (M PR 0 AT OGO AL T R _—

Reference analysis of the ofﬁciél sample described below has confirmed that
- it contains a residue of:

d) an authorised substance at a concentratnon exceedlng the
relevant mammum residue limit.

as-indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst .. ...Date 12 January 2010

Analyst at LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) TULAY D'SILVA

Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



1. Sample ReferenceNo. - [ 0027638

N

Sample typ'e anﬂ amount | — Muscle,not known

Date of collection | ™ 731100

_Method of collection

-Species ai”ld sex

Age (m(mths) apﬁrﬁx

Testedfor [ Avermecting

@ N m mh w

. limit (if apt:illt:able)

Relevant Maximum residue | 100 pgtkg

9. 'Prumary analysis re‘sult s _ Positive ( Emamectin)

10. Réferent:e analysis vesult | — T

11. Laboratory Ref, N_o. | T V0827638

Enforcement auth.ofrity: mr«ﬂm&'mg‘:wc\w@%&' v

| Authorised Offlcer ARSI 0. .

Address: MP@SM écmwm :)qﬁ’“wﬁx-?‘ MW%MWM
PR, 3T MTORA, €D, ABRED .




FORMA

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT |
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE D IEPARTMENT

. THEFOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS
AMENDED) | |

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS GERTIFICATE

“~

Of...... letX) pﬁmsdomﬁwwt’ﬁ"rﬂmu mg.“w:%f.l.. ebreeenmseniuns reoneen

Primary analysls of the official sample described below has shown that it
contains a remdue of: .

d) an authorised substance at a concenfration exceeding the
- relevant maximum residue limit.

- as indicated’'in box 9 overleaf

Signature of analyst™:
Analyst at LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.
Name (in biock letters)  TULAY D'SILVA

Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 QLY



1. Sample: Reference No. - - . 092763

Sample type and amaunt R MUScle,notkan ]

Date of eol]eeﬁon o o ; R

'Met-hod of co;llectloh- : ‘_|' Not known' ]

Species and ééx' : : | f_' Salmon rlot known;:_ l

Age (months) approx. | - NQtakhQWh | 1

Testedfor . [ Avermectins |

99’-?‘9’.‘-":"‘?""”

Relevant: Maxnmum residue T oonglkg .
limit (if applicable) ' ' S

9. Prlmary analysis result : L 'ié’déit'i\:lé(rzE:m;amectin_) R

10.Laboratory Ref. No. B - V0927333 |

| .NOTES

~ You have the right to challenge the result ofthe primary analyms 1nd|cated in
‘box 9 above. A’ challenge must be made i writing to the authorised officer at
the official address Indicated below withir a period of seven days from receipt
of the primary analysis certificate..

i.

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sémple for a
reference (i.e. confirmatory) analysis.

Enforcement authority: ¥R, SCETLAND. SUENKE ...

Authorised Ofﬁcer §Qr~lmr 3..DIEN0, ,-

Address: MANE. smrwm mfa':.-‘;'-;é,mm w@mm%

‘.:..~ 5’%’5 \Aqomrﬂf L0, me@-me&o




FORM B

DEPARTMENT‘ FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

' : THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
- THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS
AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

To........ . ... S |

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that
- it contains a residue of. ,

dy an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the’
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst ..... SN .. ... Date 12 January 2010

Analyst at
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Reguiations.

Name (in block letters) TULAY D'SILVA

Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



1. Sample Reference No. R 0927639

2, Sample type'a'nd_amdunt L Muscle,notknown o

3. Date of collection

_h -

. Method of Gollection . -

Species andsex

Age (-mdn'fhs-) approx.

Testedfor . = [ Avermeetins

-

® N o o

Relevant Maximum.residue [ . 100pgikg B

limit (if applicable)

9. Primary analysisresult - [ Posi

wolkg. .

- 10.Refsronce analysis result . [

11.Laboratory Ref. No. [ V0927639

Enforcement authority: MG VE SCTTCAR0., OC (Ehk

~ Authorised Officer: ﬁoﬂxﬂ@ko—

rTimssFiTEgEY ey

Address: MATNE SCCTCARK), SR CEMALINE LARAAIIL,

Aol 38 ME oA 10, AELDE)



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS

- SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENViRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT |
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR

 RESIDUES ANI MAXIMUM RESIDUE LlMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (A
- AMENDED) . e

(Regu{atlon 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

To...""m-tnn-i ------ RILL LA LS FURBeSNTRS AN SSU RN FsEBABARETRESRENN N

' cec,fwo AR NG

nnnnnnnnn phsderpandslbiaviTae s Fatsurivanesr sy

of..... ,,.:i_'.~a . .'. 3‘

e L O L R T L L T TP T o

Piimary analvsls @f the' ofﬁclal sample described below hag shown that it
gontains a residue of: _

d) an authofised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 9 overleaf

Signature of analyst Date 12 January 2010

Analyst at ; LGC _
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters)  TULAY D'SILVA

Official address  Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



1, Sample Refarence N. :_ N 0927639 — |
2, _Sample type and amount | | hiot Known |
3. Date of collectioh B - l— J
4, lMethod .f collectlen '|;__ B kR
5. Species and sex - " | | 1
| Bu‘f”Age (mcnths) approx o | ]
7. Testedfor [ Avem . ]
8. Relevant Maximum residue [ 'lﬂﬂuglkg '
limit (If applicable) | e

o jP.rlmaryanalysls-'r_estl-l't_ . I Posrtlve( Emamectin) ..[ -
10.LaboratoryRef, No» ™~~~ [ v0927539 - l
‘NOTES

You have the rlght te lenge the.rresult of the prlmsry analysrs indlcated in
box 9 above. A ehallenge tust be made in wtiting to the authorised officer at
the official address indicated below within a period of seven days from recelpt
of the primary analysis certificate,

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sample for a
reference (i.e. conflrmatory) analysis.

Enforcement aufh‘ori’t'y" W\f\@lwg‘ﬁf@wW()BMgNCﬁf .
Authcnsed Ofﬂcer SQN\A’.S- ..... ‘}\J({U\G ..........

t,pqspmroﬂ.v\ Pﬁl&ﬁﬂfﬁ\l‘ 51? WCT om#\ 0, ME\Q(}E@\J




VMD:11310A

From: Mrs J Rubidge
Veterinary Medicines Directorate
GTN 3046 Ext 8328
Fax 01932 336618
29 June 2009

To:  Mrs S Duguid.
FRS Marine Laboratory

CC!

RIM SAMPLE 0909538

The RIM Sample above has confirmed non-compliant for a residue of Emamactin
at a concentration of 210ug/kg.

In accordance with the usual policy with non-compliant samples we would be
grateful if you could arrange a follow-up visit to the source of this sample and
conduct an investigation into the cause of this residue. The investigation should
include an inspection of the site’s medicine records.

| am enclosing a copy of the sampling form and the analytical report forms A & B.

The forms should be given to the farmer/site owner as part of the investigation. -

We would be grateful if we could have a copy of the report on this investigation
when it is complete.

We do not require any further samples to be taken as part of this investigation.

If you have anv queries on this please do not hesitate to contact me.
!anet Rubliﬁ _ )

Eias



Commercial in Confidence

Setting standards
in analytical science

Certificate of Analysis

Repori number: FA20/09/174

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Directorate
' Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3NB

SWPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample Reference Sample Type LGC LIMS Number
(RIM Form Number) '
0909538 Salmon, muscle V909538

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:
Avermecting
METHOD(S) USED:
Duplicate samples were extracted with acetonitrile, Extracts were cleaned up by alumina
chromatography followed by solid phase extraction using C18 cartridges. Samples were dried

at 50°C under nitrogen and re-suspended in 1l of 50:50 0.15% acetic acid FI20: methanol.

Samples were quantified against the spiked matrix curve. Analytical recovery is determined
by comparing the slope of this curve and that of matrix-matched standards (post-extraction
spikes).

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, Report No: FA20/09/174

Middlesex, TWI10LY

OAMAFFY MD\POSITIVE\REPOR.TS 2004 ONWARDS\AVERMECTINS\V090953B.doc
The resulls relate only to the items tested.
The test repor shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of LGC Limited.




Commercial in Confidence

A Setting standards
Y in analytical science

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Sample Description ! Confirmed

Number Result
ng/kg

V(909538 Salmon, muscle Avermectins 210 (Emamectin)

REPORT DATE: 24 June 2009

Report prepared by: Report authorised bhy:

Nicola Coles Liam Gormley

Veterinary Residues Team, LGC - Head Veterinary Residues, LGC

Date: 24 June 2009 . Date: 24 June 2009

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, ' - Report No: FA20/09/174
Middlesex, TW11 0LY Page 2 of 2

OMVAFFYMDAPOSITIVE\REFORTS 2004 ONWARDS\WYERMECTINS\V0909538.doc

The resulis relate only Lo the-jterms tested.
The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without writien approval of LGC Limited.



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
'SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

 AMENDED)

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it
contalns a residue of:

d) an authorlsed substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

as indicated in box 9 overleaf

Analyst at LGC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name {in block letters) NICOLA COLES
Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



FORMB

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

o THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR
RESIDUES AND MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS

AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE"

‘Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that
it contains a residue of:

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceedlng the
relevant maximum residue limit,

as indicated in box 10 overleaf.

Signature of analyst ..... — ............ Date: 24 June 2009

Analyst at .GC
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name (in block letters) ~ LOUISE CLIFFORD

Official address Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 OLY



Primary sample

Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Nationa] Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish

To |FRG

Please collect in

Directive 96/23/EC

Sanple Ref, No. (RIM NO)

0509538

_ april

the following sample and send to

LGC

Place of sampling

Any ﬁuwable Farm

Sampfe type

_ Specles type

Salmon Balroon. _Any

For use by Collecting Officer O] Yy: weie
Please record fuil details of samplé:

' F’Ieaqp uqe black ink an(l BLOCK Icltele

Cage/Pen Number MName of Site

Site Numb’er (FS Number)

Company (FB Number)

5 Eeidec\oe

SEAXS

>

o ]

Important:

if sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two copies to the Veterinary medicines D:rectorate,

Woodham Larie, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT1.J 3LS Tel: 01932 3369711 ext, 8328

Remarks:

U Doas blod g?

!\lame of collecting officer. PML__ MC‘UA'\/ L | L
in BLOCK letters please ) g1 R R
e | MY

* Confirmatory

Tast for’
L » ' —f»ué. Ermaredbin
& Ehareck
1. Avermectins +U 1Oy [ ey
Name Date Name . Date
bl g 26 (]
2.
‘ Name Date Name Date
3.
Name Date Name Date

RIM 8 (Rev. 2/01}

Page 203 of 427

Please send the Tst and 2nd co.pies to the Laboratory with the sample, The 3rd copy is for your retention,



Page 1 of |

Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Daniel Pendrey

Sent: 31 July 2009 09:01

To: Sonia Duguid

Subject: FW: VMD National Surveillance Scheme

Attachments: VMD.pdf

Hi Sonia

got the wrong end of the stick with this one. | discussed the fact that we took samples for not onit
emamectin etc.

Danny

From:qbtalkﬂ.com [mailto-@talkﬂ._com]

Sent: 21 July 2009 22:15
To: Daniel Pendr:
.
Subject: VMD National Surveillance Scheme

Danny

I write with regard to the VMD surveillance scheme results, copy attached; and note that the result is
negative contrary to what Sonia advised recently. Is there any need for further sampling for VMD in

light of this lab report.

Regards

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/08/2012



ASSUMNG 'm: snr:mhunmv-;mn EfncAcv
.- OF VETERINARY. ‘MEDIGINES

Printed: 14/07/2009

Skelda Salmon Farms Ltd |
Gllbrags Hus ~ ~

Twatt

Bixter

Shetland

ZE2 9LX

Dear SW/Madam |
NATlONAL SURVE[LLANCE SCHEME RESULTS

| am writing to inform you of the test results for the samples collected at your fish farm as part of
.the Veterinary Msdicines Directorate's (VMD) ‘statutory surveiflance programme for residues of
veterinary medicines and contaminants, Under the: programme, Ftsh Health Inspectors collect
samples on the VMD's behalf from fish farms in GB. _

The attached-table sets out-what your fi st samples have-been tested for and whether any of the -
tests were positive.  Where a residue has been detected above: permltted limits ("a pOSItIVB")
adchtlonai informatnon*’ ' '*the substan : "feund-'--'s*- 'wen an a_--separate page

Please do nat

| 1t o if you would ke to dis ' "ur-results or recelve further
1nformat10n on the rogramme PR

'Y'ours. falthfully

Sandra RUSSelI L B
Operatnons Manager Residuas Survelllance .

Veteritiry Medicines Divectorste . -
wonﬂham Lane, NewHaw Addlestone, Surcey, KT15 3LS . Telephont ((1932) 336911 Fax {01932) 336618 .
" Director and Ch:ef Exacutive Steve Denn :B.Vet Med BYR- MREVS _
!

The Vi j Medisiines Direcioeata i an  ' Agmnruw“ for-Foud w jm.mmrmus L

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Yate 15/06/2009

RIM No Analys'.is‘ - Matrix ' _Shecies | " Result

0909490 Antimicrobial screen : * Muscle Salmon ' Negative
0909481 Antimicrobial screen Muscle Salmon . Negative

Totals: 2

Cagores page o



Target samples Page 1 of 3

Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Yvonne McMurchie

Sent: 17 August 2009 10:36

To: Sonia Duguid ,

Subject: FW: Target samples \
Hi Sonia
| haven't been able to get hold o-jet to notify him of the negative result — could you try him this week?
Thanks

Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 17 August 2009 09:15

.To: Yvonne McMurchie

Subject: RE: Target samples

Hi Yvonne

Unfortunately not, we only received paperwork from the Lab when a result is ‘non-compliant', otherwise we
received an e-mail from the Lab confirming they are compliant.

Kind regards

‘Sandra

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 14 August 2009 15:50

To: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Target samples

Hi Sandra / Steph

Sorry [ forgot to ask — will we get a writeen report detailing the samples and results?

Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 12 August 2009 11:12

To: Yvonne McMurchie

Cc: Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Target samples

Hi Yvonne

We are happy for you to advise the farmer and we will also need an investigétion repott from yourselves
foliowing your visit,

Hope this helps

- Sandra

21/08/2012



Target samples Page 20f3

From: Hunt, Stephanie
Sent: 12 August 2009 11:07
To: "Yvonne McMurchie'

Cc: Russell, Sandra

. Subject: RE: Target samples

Yvonne

| have to admit that | have no idea as Janet who is on holiday at the moment ususally deals with fish
investigations and letter writing. I've copied Sandra in on this e-mail who may be able to shed some light.

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB,AC.UK]
Sent: 12 August 2009 10:59 -

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: RE: Target samples

Hi Steph,

Thanks for letting us know — do we need to do anything else at this end? WII the results go out to the farmer
from you?

Yvonne

From: Hunt Stephame [mailto:s. hunt@vmd defra gsi.gov. uk]
Sent: 12 August 2009 10:51

To: Sonia Duguid

Cc: Yvonne McMurchie; Sandra Johnston

Subject: Target samples

Hello Sonia

Just to let you know that the Lab have looked at the target samples for avermectins and they have screened
negative.

Regards

Stephanie

Residues Surveillance
Tel: 61932 338329

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will hawve been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no respon31b111ty
once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

This émail has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit hitp://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/08/2012



Page 1 of 2

"Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Rubidge, Janet [j.rubidge@vmd.defra.géi.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 October 2009 08:15

To: Sonia Duguid : :
Subject: RE: Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive

Sonia: Have you any news on the follow-up visit regarding this sample. The VRC are meeting this week and
would be useful to have some feedeback to give them.

Janet Rubidge

From: Sonia Duguid [mailto:S.Duguid@MARLAB.AC.UK]

Sent: 03 July 2009 09:31

To: Rubidge, Janet

Cc: Yvonne McMurchie; David Fraser; Charles Allan; Daniel Pendrey
Subject: Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive

Hi Janet

| received the paperwork for the above sample. | note from the letter that you do not require further samples to
be taken. | was wondering why no follow up samples are to be taken this time? While the site has not started
harvesting yet, it is due to start in the next few weeks. | would have thought that they would need a negative
test prior to commencing harvesting?

| can confirm that from the case sheet for the visit the sample was taken on that the fish had been treated with
Slice, finishing on 1st May. The site is due to be visited again within the next couple of weeks and the
investigation will be carried out then. o

| was going to post out the A and B report forms to the Business - is this okay?
Regards

Sonia

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland — Science

Scofttish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB.

Tel: +44 {0)1224 876544
S/B: +44 (0)1224 295635
Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620
e: s.duguid@marlab.ac.uk

w: http:/fwww.scotland.gov. uk/marinescotland

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform

the sender.

21/08/2012



Emmamectin positive Page 1 of 2

Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Daniel Pendrey

Sent: 24 November 2009 11:18

To: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: Setter Voe report on Emmamectin positive

Hi Sonia

[ cannot remember but almost certainly | did not report anything to VMD. | was not aware anything was
required. Can easily put something together on your return.

Danny

From: Sonia Duguid

Sent: 20 November 2009 07:54

To: Daniel Pendrey

Subject: Setter Voe report on Emmamectin positive -

* Hi Danny

Did you do a report for VMD from the follow up visit you did to Setter Voe? If not, would you be able to draft
something - happy to help.

cheers

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635
S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544
Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620
e: s.duguid@marlab.ac.uk

w: hitp://iwww.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Rubidge, Janet [mailto:j.rubidge@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 19 November 2009 09:44

To: Sonia Duguid

Subject: Emmamectin positive

Sonia: We had a brief report on the salmon sample that was non-compliant for emmamectin but do you have
a full report please we can see. : -

There is a VRC meeting in December and this may well be raised.
Thanks

Janet Rubidge

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

21/08/2012
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ASSURING THE SAFETY, QUALITY ANP IFFICACY
OF VETERINARY MEDICINEY

Mrs S Duguid Direct dial: 01932 338328

Marine Scotland E-mail: i.rubid o defra.asi.gov.uk

The Marine Laboratory 7 maill; jru |_ge@\tm .defra.gsi.gov.u

PO Box 101 - ' Your Ref: 7

Victoria Road OurRef:  VMD 11310A

Aberdeen : :
"AB119DB ‘ Date: 18 January 2010

Dear Mrs Duguid.

Please see attached paperwork for 2 samples that have confirmed non-compliant for
residues of Avermectin.

RIM 0927638 taken from Cage/Pen 6 at Bagh Dail Nan Caen on 23" November 2009 -

Emmamectin 170ug/kg

and ‘
RIM 0927639 taken from Cage/Pen 3 at Bagh Dail Nan Caen on 23" November 2009 -

Emmamectin 230ug/kg.

We would be grateful if you could arrange for a follow-up investigation to be carried out
into the cause of these residues. As we are aware that there have been residues in the
past when fish have been apparently correctly treated with the authorised product
“Slice” we would suggest that particular attentlon be paid to the medicine records
relating to the treatment of these ponds.

On this occasion we have decided that further follow-up samples are not required.

We would be grateful for a copy of the written report on this investigation once it is
completed.

If you have any queries on this please do not hesitate to contact me.

Janet Rubidge (Mrs)
Residues Surveillance

Veterinary Medicines Directorate =
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 3LS
o A

Telephone (01932) 336911 Fax (01932} 336618 Website: www.vmd.gov.uk
Director and Chief Executive Steve Dean BVet Med DVR MRCVS INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Tha Veiesinary Medicines Direclorate js an Executive Agency of the Department for Environmenl, Faod and Rural Affairs



Commercial in Confidence

Setting standards
in analytical science

Certificate of Analysis

 Report number: FAZ0A0/11

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

- VMD Sample Reference Saniple Type LGC LIMS Number
| (RIMFormNumber) | = ~ .
' 0927638 Salmon, muscle V0927638
- 0927639  Salmon,musele | | V0927639

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:
Avermecting

METHOD(S) USED:

Duplicate samples were extracted with acetonitrile. Exiracls were cleaned up by alumina
chtematography followed by solid phase extraction using C18 cartridges. Samples were dried
at 50°C under nitrogen and re-suspended in 1mi of 50:50 0.15% acetic acid I120; methanol.

Samples were quantified against the spiked matrix curve. Analytical recovery is determined
by comparing the slope of this curve and that of matrix-matched standards (post-extraction
spikes). ‘

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddiington, _ Report No: FA20/10/11
Middlesex, TWi11 OLY ' Page 1 of 2

OMAFFYMD\POSITIVE\REPORTS 2004 ONWARDS\AVERMECTINS\WV0927638 & V0927639.ddc
Thé résuits relate only to the itenis tested.
The test report shall not be reproduced except in fill, without wiitter appraval of LGC Limited.
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Comuiercial in Confidence

\ Setting standirds
in analytical science

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Confirmed
Resnlt

_ ugl(g ‘

 Sample Deseription

Number

V0927639 Saluion, muséle . EMAMECTIN -~ 230

REPORT DATE: 12 January 2010

Report prepared by: Report authorised by:

Tulay D’Silva _ Deborah Hart

Veterinary Residues Teamn, LGC : Veterinary Residues Team, LGC

Date: 12 January 2010 Date: 12 January 2010

LGC, Queens Rd, Teddington, . Report No: FA20/10/11

Middlesex, TWI11 0LY

Q\WMATFFYMD\POSITIVE\REFORTS 2004 ONWARDS\AVERMECTINS V0927638 & V0927639.doc

The tesults relate only to the iteris tested.
The fest repart shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of LGC Limited,

"Page 2 of 2



S S R

Veterinary Medicines Directorate
National Surveillance Scheme for Besidues in Fish
Prlmary sample

Please collect in

the following sample and send to

Directive 96/23/EC .
Sample Ref. No. (RIMNO)
OOO763B

| MNovembar

LEC

Place of sampling

Any Suitable: Farm

S'l mple type

‘ Species type

Mugcla

Balfon

-Afy

For use by Collecting Officer only
Please record full details of sample:

Please use black H"_lk and BLOCK letters

Cage/Pen Number

Name of Site

Site Numbet (F$ Number)

Company (FB Numben)

(7

Bran DR
NEN Copn

o:?L,L

ey e

tmportant:

if sample cannot be talcen, give reasons and return top two copies to the Vetermary medlcmes Drrectorate,

Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS, Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 328
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Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy is for your retentiomn.
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Veterinary Medicines Directorate
National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish

Directive 96/22/EC

Sample Aef. No. (RIM NO)

Primary sample 027639
Please collect in Movarmbar ,
the following sample and send to | LGC
. Place of sampli ) :
Fampling Any Suitabla Farm
) Sample type Species type
Muscla 7 ~ Balmon  Any
For use by Collectmg Offtcer only' - . N ‘ N
Please record full details of sample: Please use black ink and BLOCK letters
Name of Site Site Number (FS Number) Company (FB Number)

Cape/Pen Number

3
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Nap Cean

o‘o"b{

— tmi Emn wm

ORI

[,

Important:

1§ sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two copies to the Veterinary medicines Directorate,

Woodham Lanig, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15.3LS.  Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 8328

Remarks:

MOS8 240 af

Name of collecting officer

in BLOCK letters please

M p/xTe)fzsw

collection

Date of
despatch to Lab.

Date of | él%l (

V2] o9

T

“Test for’ Screening
1 Avarrmacting M Q i © e
Name D_ﬂte _ Nantua Date ~
WA\ \O VLA o
2.
Naime Date Name Date
L::*:
o
3 .
Name Date Name Date -
z
4

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample, The 3rd copy is for your retention.
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Hunt, Stephanie

From: | Lesley Redmond [Lesley. Redmend@lgc.co.uk]
Sent: 12 January 2010 14:13

To: Hunt, Stephanie
Ce: FGreenwood, Vincent (FSA),—

Subject: onfirmed positives

Good afternoon,

The follewing have confirmed positive for Avermectins.

03827638
0927639

The original documents are in the- post.

Kind regards
Lesley.

Mrs Lesley Redmond

Administrator

Veterinary Residues Lab

" LGC, Queens Rd, Tedd1ngton,TW110LY

Tel: +44(0)20 8943 7492

Fax:+44(0)20 8943 7599 Web: wwwlgc.co.uk

KA KAI KA AT I AT r A kA A AR A AT AT A h A h Ak A bR A bk Ak dr bk hdhdhrhrrdhhhhhbhdbdad

This email and any attachments are confidential. Any use, copying or disclosure other
than by the intended recipient is unauthorised. If you have received this message in
error, please notify the sender immediately via +44(0)20 8943 7000 or notify
postmaster@lgc.co.uk and delete this message and any copies from your computer and
network.,

LGC Limited. Registered in England 2981879.

Registered office: Queens Road, Teddington, Middlesex, TW1ll OLY, UK
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Yvonne McMurchie
Sent: 14 July 2009 08:48
To: Sonia Duguid
Subject: FW: 0316

Hi Sonia

Danny and Andy are in Shetland next week — they could pick this up on the Thursday — they are going fo
setter voe fo do the monthly ISA inspection then anyway.

Yvonne

From: Hunt Stephanle [mallto S. hunt@vmd defra gsi.gov. uk]
Sent: 10 July 2009 11:15

To: Yvonne McMurchie

Cc: Sonia Duguid; Sandra Johnston

Subject: 0316

Hel_io Yvonne

| have 16 generated forms ready to send for targetting (I'll 'sendr on Monday 13th). Half of the forms are
marked 'duplicate’ and we will instruct the Lab not to test these. Otherwise there should be enough forms to
take two samples per cage If you could let us know when the Lab might expect them it would be helpful.

Thanks

Stephanie

Residues Surveillance
Tel: 01932 338329

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD}

.This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority teo use, disclese,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known virusesg whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems.

- Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

Thi.s email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
- For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/08/2012
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Scnia Duguid

Sent: 03 July 2009 13:12

To: . Yvonne McMurchie; David Fraser; Charles Allan; Daniel Pendrey
Subject: FW. Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive

Hiya

: arles pointed out that | hadn't included which site this was! It was Setter Voe (FS03186). | have spoken to
o inform him of the result. :

Sonia

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector -
Marine Scotland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 876544
S/B: +44 (0)1224 295635
Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax: +44 (0}1224 295620
e: s.duguid@marlab.ac.uk

w: hitp://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Sonia Duguid

Sent: 03 July 2009 09:31

To: 'Rubidge, Janet’

Cc: Yvonne McMurchie; David Fraser; Charles Allan; Daniel Pendrey
Subject: Rim sample 0909538 - Emamectin positive

Hi Janet

[ received the paperwork for the above sample. | note from the letter that you do not require further samples to
be taken. | was wondering why no follow up samples are to be taken this time? While the site has not started
harvesting yet, it is due to start in the next few weeks. | would have thought that they would need a negative
test prior to commencing harvesting? g

| can confirm that from the case sheet for the visit the sample was taken on that the fish had been treated with
Slice, finishing on 1st May. The site is due to be visited again within the next couple of weeks and the
investigation will be carried out then. ‘

- | was going to post out the A and B report forms to the Business - is this okay?
Regards

Sonia

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scottand — Science

21/08/2012
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: ~ Yvonne McMurchie
‘Sent: 09 July 2009 13:38
To: Sonia Duguid
Subject: FW. 0361

FYI - sorry forgot to bopy you inl

From: Yvonne McMurchie
Sent: 08 July 2009 13:14
To: 'Hunt, Stephanie’
Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Steph
The site has eight stocked cages. At the last visit on 17" June these were at an average weight of 2.3kg and

are due to start being harvested in august. Can 1 just check with you the site number though - | thought the
samples came from Setter voe which is site number 0316 not 03617 Site number 0361 is a site called Sian

Bay?

Yvohne

From: Sandra Johnston
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:50
To: Yvonne McMurchie
Subject: FW: 0361

Hi Yvonne,

Can you help Steph.
Thanks

S

Sandra Johnston
Fish Health Inspectorate Administrator
Marine Scotland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375, Victoria Road | Aberdeen AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (01224 295525

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544

Fax; +44 (0}1224 295620

e: johnstons@mariab.ac.uk

w: hitp:/Avww.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotiand

From: Hunt, Stephanie [mailto:s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:04

To: Sandra Johnston

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: 0361

| Hello Sandra

Rim 0909538 has confirmed positive for ememectin - taken from 0361. We need to take some target samplés
- can you tell me how many tanks/ponds there are? .

21/08/2012
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Daniel Pendrey

Sent: 14 July 2009 09:53

To: Yvanne McMurchie

Cc:  Sonia Duguid; Amanda Walker
Subject: RE: 0316 setter

Thanks Yvonne

For whoever goes please get them to also conduct the ISA inspection for the month, and to look out for any
gross path in the fish sampled as I'm sure they would. .

I'll be on ALV.

Danny

From: Yvonne McMurchie

Sent: 14 July 2009 09:30

To: Daniel Pendrey; Sonia Duguid
Subject: FW: 0361

We can probably assume from this that it will be next week before anyone is required to go

From: Hunt, Stephanie [mailto:s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 14 July 2009 09:28

To: Yvonne McMurchie

Cc: Sonia Duguid; Russell, Sandra

Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Yvonne

Sandra is out till Thursday but we should be able to give you an :
answer by the end of the week. In the meantime | have asked the Lab about turnaround times.

- Thanks
Steph

. From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 14 July 2009 09:19

To: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Sandra/ Steph

We have an inspector scheduled to visit the Setter Voe site on 30 July as part of our routine ISA inspection
work. This would mean that the samples could be with the lab on Tuesday 4 Aug. As the site may start
harvesting that week will this be sufficient time for analysis? If not it would be possible to send an inspector to
Shetland specifically do take the samples either later this week or next week. Please advise when you would
like these samples taken by. '

Thanks

21/08/2012
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Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 July 2009 08:13 J

« To: Hunt, Stephanie; Yvonne McMurchie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Yvonne/Steph
.The origiinal letter did state that no more samples were needed, however, after an e-mail from Sonia | looked

into this further and it does now seem approptiate that follow up samples should be taken, especially, as
Sonia stated that they are due to harvest soon.

Hope this helps

Sandra

From: Hunt, Stephanie
Sent: 10 July 2009 07:03
To: "fvonne McMurchie'
Cc: Russell, Sahdra
Subject: RE: 0361

Yvonne :

Il check with Sandra this morning and confirm.
Regards

Steph

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 09 July 2009 13:42

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: FW: 0361

Hi again Steph

I jusf wanted to check with you — Sonia said that the letter she got with the results from this site indicated that
follow up samples weren't being requested. She had queried this with Janet but not sure if she has had reply
yet but | take it from your request that it is intended to take more samples?

" Thanks

Yvonne

From: Sandra Johnston
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:50
To: Yvonne McMurchie
Subject: FW: 0361

Hi Yvonne, ,
Can you help Steph.
Thanks

- 8

Sandra Johnston .
Fish Health Inspectorate Administrator
Marine Scotland — Science

21/08/2012
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Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375, Victoria Road | Aberdeen AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295525

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544

Fax: +44 (0}1224 295620

e johnstons@marlab.ac.uk

w: http://Awww.scotland.gov. uklmarmescotlan

From: Hunt, Stephanie [mailto:s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:04 '

To: Sandra Johnston

Cc: Sonia Duguid

~ Subject: 0361

Hello Sandra

Rim 0909538 has confirmed positive for ememectin - taken from 0361 We need to take some target samples
- can you tell me how many tanks/ponds there are?

Thanks
_Stephanie

Residues Surveillance
. Tel:; 01932 338329

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes. :

This email has been scanned by thé MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the Messagel.abs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/08/2012
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Yvonne McMurchie
Sent: 16 July 2009 09:00
To: Sonia Duguid

- Ce: Amanda Walker
Subject: FW: 0361

Hi Sonia

As VMD are not gomg to prevent the site harvestlng anyway is it worth spending the extra money to send
someone up for the day next week when Danny is scheduled to go on 30" July?

Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 July 2009 08:53

To: Yvonne McMurchie; Hunt, Stephanie

~Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Yvonne

It is not our intention to put a movement restriction on the fiéh, so they can go ahead and harvest. With
regard to the samples, we should have a result within a week of these being taken and dependent on what is
found we will then decide what action {if any} to take.

Kind regards

Sandra

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 14 July 2009 09:19

To: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Cc¢: Sonia Duguid .

Subject: RE: (0361

Hi Sandra/ Steph
We have an inspector scheduled to visit the Setter Voe site on 30 July as part of our routine ISA inspection
work. This would mean that the samples could be with the lab on Tuesday 4 Aug. As the site may start

harvesting that week will this be sufficient time for analysis? If not it would be possible to send an inspector to
Shetland specifically do take the samples either later this week or next week. Please advise when you would

like these samples taken by.
Thanks

Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [ mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 July 2009 08:13

To: Hunt, Stephanie; Yvonne McMurchie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Yvonne/Steph

21/08/2012
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- The origiinal letter did state that no more samples were needed, however, after an e-mail from Sonia | looked '
into this further and it does now seem appropriate that follow up samples should be taken, especially, as
Sonia stated that they are due to harvest soon.

Hope this helps

Sandra

From: Hunt, Stephanie
Sent: 10 July 2009 07:03
To: 'Yvonne McMurchie'
Cc: Russell, Sandra
Subject: RE: 0361

Yvonne

I'll check with Sandra this morning and confirm.
. Regards ‘
Steph

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB,AC.UK]
Sent: 09 July 2009 13:42

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: FW: 0361

Hi-again Steph

| just wanted to check with you — Sonia said that the letter she got with the results from this site indicated that
follow up samples weren't being requested. She had queried this with Janet but not sure if she has had reply
yet but | take it from your request that it is intended to take more samples?

Thanks

Yvonne

From: Sandra Johnston
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:50
To: Yvonne McMurchie
Subject: FW: 0361

Hi Yvonne,

Can you help Steph.
Thanks

S

Sandra Johnston
Fish Health Inspectorate Administrator
Marine S;:otland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375, Victoria Road | Aberdeen AB11 SDB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295525 -

S/B: +44 (0)1224-876544

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: johnstons@marlab.ac.uk

w: http:/Awww.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

21/08/2012



0561 | Page 3 of 3

From: Hunt, Stephanie [mailto:s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:04

To: Sandra Johnston

Cc: Sonia Duguid 4
Subject: 0361

Hello Sandra

Rim 0909538 has conflrmed positive for ememectin - faken from 0361. We need to take some target samples
- can you tell me how many tanks/ponds there are?

Thanks

Stephanie

Residues Surveillance

Tel: 01932 338329 | ' .

Veterinary Medicines Directorate {VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.. , ‘

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

‘This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Securlty System
For more information please visit hitp://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the Messagel.abs Email Security System.
For more¢ information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/08/2012
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Johnston S {Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Russell, Sandra [s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: . 16 July 2009 10:56 '

To: Yvonne McMurchie .

Cc:  Sonia Duguid; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: RE: 0361

Thank you for the clarification

Sandra

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK}
Sent: 16 July 2009 10:48

To: Russell, Sandra -

Cc: Sonia Duguid; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Sandra

As the site can go ahead with harvests we wil! take the samples at the time of the programmed |SA inspection
visit on 30™ July rather than send someone up to Shetland next week, The samples should therefore be with

the lab the week beginning 3™ August.

Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 July 2009 08:53

To: Yvonne McMurchie; Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Yvonne
It is not our intention to put a movement restriction on the fish, so they can go ahead and harvest. With

regard to the samples, we should have a result within a week of these being taken and dependent on what is
found we will then decide what action (if any) to take. :

Kind regards

Sandra

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 14 July 2009 09:19 N

To: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Sonla Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Hi Sandra / Steph

We have an inspector scheduled to visit the Setter Voe site on 30 July as part of our routine ISA inspection
work. This would mean that the samples couid be with the lab on Tuesday 4 Aug. As the site may start
harvesting that week will this be sufficient time for analysis? If not it would be possible to send an inspector to
Shetiand specifically do take the samples either later this week or next week. Please advise when you would

like these samples taken by.

21/08/2012
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 Thanks

Yvonne

From: Russell, Sandra [mailto:s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 July 2009 08:13 o :
To: Hunt, Stephanie; Yvonne McMurchie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: RE: 0361

Yvonne/Steph

The origiinal letter did state that no rhore samples were needed, however, after an e-mail from Sonia | looked
into this further and it does now seem appropriate that follow up samples should be taken, especially, as
Sonia stated that they are due to harvest soon.

Hope this heips

Sandra

From: Hunt, Stephanie
Sent: 10 July 2009 07:03
To: "Yvonne McMurchie'
Cc: Russell, Sandra -
Subject: RE: 0361

- Yvonne

I'l check with Sandra this morning and confirm.
Regards

Steph

From: Yvonne McMurchie [mailto:Y.McMurchie@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 09 July 2009 13:42 '

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: FW: 0361

Hi again Steph

| just wanted to check with you — Sonia said that the letter she got with the results from this site indicated that
follow up samples weren't being requested. She had queried this with Janet but not sure if she has had reply
yet but | take it from your request that it is intended to take more samples?

Thanks

Yvonne -

From: Sandra- Johnston
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:50
To: Yvonne McMurchie
Subject: FW: 0361

Hi Yvonne,

Can you help Steph.
- Thanks

S

21/08/2012
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Sandra Johnston
Fish.Health Inspectorate Administrator
Marine Scotland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375, Victoria Road | Aberdeen AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295525
SIB: +44 (0)1224 876544
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

‘e: johnstons@marlab.ac.uk

w: http:/fwww.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

“

From: Hunt, Stephanie [mailto:s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 July 2009 11:04

To: Sandra Johnston

Cc: Sonia Duguid

Subject: 0361

Hello Sandra

Rim 0908538 has confirmed positive for ememectin - taken from 0361 We need to take some target samples
- can you tell me how many tanks/ponds there are?

Thanks

Stephanie

Residues Surveillance
‘ Tel: 01932 338329

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender. '
Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Fmail Security System,
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.,
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.,
" For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: . Yvonne McMurchie
Sent: 16 October 2009 11:26
To: Sonia Duguid '
Subject: FW: RIM 0909538

| have filed this in objective as well

From: Yvonne McMurchie
Sent: 13 October 2009 14:38
To: 'Rubidge, Janet'
Subject: RE: RIM 0909538

HiAJanet.

| have looked into this and from looking at the case sheets it appears that the original samples taken on 14 May
were taken just two weeks after a slice treatment had been completed (last treatment on 1 May). The follow up
visit on 30 July showed that there had been no other treatments done since the original visit. The fish were not in a
withdrawal period at the time the original sample was taken but it was still quite close in time to the treatment. The
inspectors case sheet does not suggest that there were any irregularities in the treatment, with the treatments
being recorded appropriately. Foliowing the negative result from the follow —up samples no further action was

taken.

Yvonne

From: Rubidge, Janet [mailto:j.rubidge@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 October 2005 05:19

To: Yvonne McMurchie

Subject: RIM 0909538

Yvonne: This was a salmon sample positive for emmamectin that we asked for a follow-up visit en. The VRC are
meeting this week and we would like to be able to say something about the cause of this residue and the
investigation.

| gather Sonia is out of the office - can you help please.’

Thanks

Janet Rubidge

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has left our systems. ‘

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded tc secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

21/08/2012
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Russell, Sandra [s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk] )
Sent: 03 February 2010 15:17

To: Sonia Duguid; Rubidge, Janet
Subject: RE: Emmamectin positive

Hi Sonia
Many thanks for the update.
Best regards

Sandra

From: Sonia Duguid [mailto:S.Duguid@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 03 February 2010 14:03

To: Rubidge, Janet

Cc: Russell, Sandra

Subject: Emmamectin positive

Hi Janet/Sandra

Just to update you on the emm in positive at Bagh Dail Nan Caen. The primary and reference analysis
certificates have been issue Lakeland Marine Farm Limited (copies attached). A follow up
investigation is to be carried out on Monday 8 Feb, From the case sheet completed during the visit which
resulted in the positive (23/11/09) the fish had been treated with Slice, finishing treatment on 20/11/09.

| wilt forward on the report from the follow up investigation once complete.
Regards

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland — Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635
S/B; +44 (0)1224 876544
Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax; +44 (0)1224 295620
e: s.duguid@marlab.ac.uk

w: http:/Awww.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD}

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
gtore or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender. :

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no responsibility
once it has.left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

21/08/2012



Follow up investigation 0927638 & 0937639 | Page 1 of 2

Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Agrawal, Reena [r.agrawal@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 12 March 2010 10:06 ‘
To: Sonia Duguid

Ce: Russell, Sandra

Subject: RE: Follow up investigation 0927638 & 0937639

Thahk you.

From: Sonia Duguid [mailto:S.Duguid@MARLAB.AC.UK]
Sent: 12 'March 2010 09:24 .

To: Agrawal, Reena

Subject: RE: Follow up investigation 0927638 & 0937639

Hi Reena

Apologies for not sending this through, Danny Pendrey and Andy Mayes conducted the follow-up investigation
on 8th February. Attached are copies of the completed primary and reference certificates and a copy of the
report. _

If you need any further information please let me know.

Regards

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland —- Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635
S/B: +44 ((0)1224 876544
Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: s.duguid@marlab.ac.uk
w: http:/fwww.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Agrawal, Reena [mailto:r.agrawal@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 March 2010 09:46
To: Sonia Duguid
Cc: Russell, Sandra
Subject: Follow up investigation 0927638 & 0937639

Hi Sonia,

~Janet last sent a letter to you in January re the follow up of the above samples which confirmed non-compliant
for residues of avermectin. | would be grateful if you could send me the report or update of any action taken.

Kind Regards
Reena

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

21/08/2012



Page 1 of 2

Johnston § (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Brailsford, Carol [c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: - 27 April 2012 10:32

To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487
Attachments: 1209487 [S12-004656]. pdf

Hi Sonia, : .

A copy of the paperwork for a salmon sample found to non-compliant for emamectin 150 ug/kg, is attached.
Please could you arrange for a follow-up inspection to take place as soon as possible.

Thanks

Carol

‘Carol Brailsford | Residues Surveillance | Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Direct Dial: +44 (0)1932 338330 | Fax: +44 (0)1932 336518 | E-mail: c.brallsford@vmd.defra.gst.gov.uk
www . yind.gov.uk

From: Hunt, Stephanie

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:26

To: Brailsford, Carol

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

From: Tom Griffiths [mailto: Tom.Griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:14

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Residues_Statutory_Programme_Positives
Subject: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Steph

A copy of the RIM form, Forms A & B and a Certificate of Analysis for sample 1209487
containing a confirmed emamectin residue reported yesterday, is attached. :

A hard copy will be forwarded shortly.

Regards

Tom

Tom Griffiths
Delivery Manager - Pesticides & Veterinary Drugs
The Food and Environment Research Agency

21/08/2012



Veterinary Medicines Directorate
National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish
Primary sample

the foIEowmg sarnple and send to IPE 2 N'. Room EGGSO, Baﬂd Hu

Pl f fin,
ace of sampiing Any Suitable Farm

Spemes typ_ L
Salrnon Any -

Sample ;type

Muscle & ckin |

For use by Collecting Officer only
Please record full details of sample:

F’It.a € use b‘|E < iy

Site Number (F$ Nur_nber)' : Gompany (FB Numll:'ier). _‘

e f;q

-ﬂn---n«vy-

Cage/Pen Number

1O

If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and refurn top ‘two copies to the Vetermary medrcmes Directorate,
Woodham Lans, New Haw, Addleattme, Surrey, KT15 3LS. Tel:01932 336911 ext 8328

P OW ol u‘rL o M\ Fo/ M7 22

Name of collecting 'ofﬁcer
in BLOCK letters please

Date of - Qj -3 . [IL

collection
For Laboratory use ONLY-

Name of Site

Ll el

ouzy |-

Important;

Remarks:

IR

SAET

despatch to Lab;f"‘

"Test for' Screening Confimatory
] Avarrmenting _
Name Date Name Date
2. :
Name. Date Name PDate
B
3. ' ; '
Name Date _Narne Date %’ ‘
' 3
o

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd capy is for your retention.

Paga 237 of 464



DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS, S
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT SN

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND 2
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED) P

(Regulation 14) |
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

TO ----------------------------- MR AP ISR AP ANEE R N SR AN AE RN [XTECTTTITITIT: AT REIIY PR UL T vy L R L  r Y ST LI o]

ofln --------- Py ryiAdLNIERNRYANE AT RREF SRR TR Wabdew AFEmE RN I T T P YT LITTY T Y T parae aa

Primary analysis of the ofﬂclal sample descrlhed below has shown that it contams a residue '
of: _ G

a) an unauthorised substance;
b) a substance reasonably sus peeted‘ of being an unauthorised substance;

c) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has nofified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the
sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum reSIdue Timit.

I

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximurn residue limit.

as indicated in 9; overleaf.

Signature of analyst .......ccoeus.n. v S . Date: 26 April 2012

Analyst at . The Food and Environment Research Agency (Fera)

~ An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.
Name: Thomas Griffiths

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York, YO41 1L.Z



1. Sample Reference No. 1209487

2, Sample type aﬁd amount Muscle & Skin
3. Date of collection 27-Mar-2012

4. Method of collection Not known

5. Species and sex : Salmon, Any

6. Age (months) approx. Any

7. Tested for Avermectins

8. Date result reported g 23-Apr—0"ﬁl 2
9. Primary analysis result Screen Positive

10. Laboratory Ref. No. $12-004658
NOTES :

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary analysis indicated in box 9 above.

A challenge must be made in writing to the authorised officer at the official address indicated below
within a period of seven days from receipt of the primary analysis certificate.

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sample for a reference (l.e.

confirmatory) analysis.

Enforcement aumority: BEmaA AT EEEAE R '.unuu.uu."unuquu ----- [ RO TP LT T imvnssas Enuns "
Authorised Ofﬁcer: ........................................ Prarpasama l.-_--_ ----------- AETEEEaNELIRAVASYEd RS TR ANA N kN d b kEE iR
Address: Cekercareies e Rer e TR e vieriemn e sessrenneas



DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS, I
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED)

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

[ I o SO dapeamsrsnaannsssasnnn ewenvana ererveen reNareEReraRsRRrERReavaNbanbREERRT RS SO
Of“"" """" A EmEA N REEFANRFNEEENIFERTR SR CARS PR TR ERE ARy EaT RN EEERRRNRR mppiFeraiankrnansanniEn LN ERA NIRRT IR AR NN, msEawnee

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that it contams a
residue of: s

a) an unauthorised substance;

b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

¢} an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer

has notified the analyst as: being one which he reasonably suspects will

produce, inh meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the
sample relates, an authiorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit. ,

“d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue Iimit. .

as indicated in 10; overleaf.

Signature of analyst Date: 26 April 2012

Analyst at The Food and Environment Research Agency (Fera)
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name: _' Thomas Griffiths

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ

page 1.of 2



1. Sample Reference No. 1209487

2. Sample type and amount ‘Muscle & Skin
3. Date of collection 27-Mar-2012
4. Method of collection - Not known

5. Species and sex Salmon, Any
6. Age (months) approx. Any
7. Testedfor | Avermectins
8. Date result reported » 26-Apr-2012

- 9, Primary analysis result Positive
10. Reference analysis result Emamectin
11. Laboratory Ref. No. §12-004656

Enforcement authority: .

FunsERNEES PR Y NI BYNYRINEEE sxdERUSNIFEFFUSFRARETNEE
Authorised QOfficer:

------------------- S RANR AT ANNEE NN AN RURA RN ER T
AddreSS: llllllllll LTI ETT AN AR YY) . w [ mam L]

page 2 of 2

150 ug/kg
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taking analysis further

Certificate of Analysis

Report number; CA/190/12

CUSTOMER:, Veterinary Medicines Directorate S
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 BNI,. _

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample | Sample Type | FERA LIMS Number
Reference
[RIM Forin Number]

1209487 Salmon, 812-004656
muscle & skin

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Avermectins

METHOD USED:

FERA Method No: F8G/302 _
Avermectins are extracted from tissue by organic solvent and the extract applied to
a solid-phase extraction cartridge (C18 reverse phase). The eluate is concentrated
and derivatised prior to determination using reverse phase HPLC and fluorescence
detection. The presence of a residue is confimred using HPLC coupled to a mass
spectrometer.

Thol‘oudand Eﬁvjronme,nl Resea“fcﬁ:Agenc} :
Sand Hulter York YO41 1LZ . Report number: CA/190/12
1. +44 (0) 1904 462000 1. +44 (0)1904 462141 Page 1.0f 2

www.fara.gsi.gov.uk

This raporl may nol be reproducedd except tn full, without the wrillan approval of Fera.




ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

\:&:}nkﬂ?r_.a.; E fz,/_’
ﬁﬁsm&?ggﬁl‘;&;lmu@am

Sample Desaription T Emamestin - |
Number Screen result (ug/kg)
$12:004656 Salmon, Positive - 450
Muscle & skin '

REPORT DATE: 26 April 2012

- Report prepared by:

Marianne Caldow
Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA

Date: 26 April 2012

Report authorised by:

‘Tom Griffiths .
‘Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA

Date: 26 April 2012

Report nurnber: CA/190/12
Page 2 of 2
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“Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)
"Sent: 27 April 2012 15:45
To: Brailsford, Carol
Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Gray P (Patrick)
Subject: RE: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Carol

Thanks for sending this through — we should carry out the follow up the week commencing 14 May.
Do you want any follow-up samples at this stage or just for us to carry out an investigation in the
first instance? :

Regards

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544

Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: sonia.duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

w: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Brailsford, Carol [mailto:c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:32

To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Sonia, ) _
A copy of the paperwork for a salmon sample found to non-compliant for emamectin 150 ug/kg, is attached.
Please could you arrange for a follow-up inspection to take place as soon as possible. :
Thanks

Caral

Carol Brailsford | Residues Surveillance | Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Direct Dial: +44 (0)1932 338330 | Fax: +44 (0)1932 336618 | E-mail: c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
wyew, v, gev.Hk :

From: Hunt, Stephanie

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:26

To: Brailsford, Carol :
Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

21/08/2012



Page 2 of 3

From: Tom Griffiths {mailto: Tom.Griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.u ]

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:14
To: Hunt, Stephanie -

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Residues_Statutory_Programme_ Posntlves

~ Subject: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Steph-

A copy of the RIM form, Forms A & B and a Certificate of Analysis for sample 1209487

containing a confirmed emamectin residue reported yesterday, is attached.

A hard copy will be forwarded shortly.

Regards

Tom

Tom Griffiths

Delivery Manager - Pesticides & Veterinary Drugs
The Food and Environment Research Agency
Sand Hutton

York YO41 11Z

Email: tom.griffiths @fera.gsi.gov.uk
Web: http://www.defra.gov.uk/fera
Phone: +44 {0)1904 462444

GTN: 51292444

Fax: +44 (0)1904 462111

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipieht only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority fo use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform

the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for |
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no

responsibility once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

- lawful purposes.

FRd AR E R IR ARk A e b ARk Ak R A R AR IO i R AR R R AR

“This email has been received from an external parly and

has been swept for the presence of compulter viruses.

21/08/2012
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The Sccttlsh
Government

VMD investigation — follow up of positive for Emamectin — Lamlash, 16/05/2012

Following notification from VMD that a. muscle sample taken at the Scottish Salmon
Company (FB0169) site Lamlash (FS0423) was over the maximum residue limit
~ (MRL) for Emamectin an investigation was conducted to:determine the cause. The
salmon muscle sample (RIM 1209487) was taken by Marine Scofland Sclence (MSS)
Fish Health Inspector David Tomliison; at Lamlash on 27 March 2012. The sample
“was processed by the Food and Envirchient Reséarch Ageriey (FERA) and found to
have a resldue Ievel of 150;.|g/kg of Emamedm therefore being above the MRL,

On 16 May 2012 an unannounced mspecﬂon was conducted at the Lamlash site by
MSS Fish Health Inspectors: Sonia Duguid and David Tomlinson. 125,000 Atlantic
salmon of an average welght of 3.5kg were: an site at the time of the investigation.

Medicine records were checked for the site.and all req mrements of the Vetermary
Medicines Regulations in respect of administration of medicines were maintained.
Two treatrnents of Slice had been administered over the last few months — the first
was administered between 19-25 December 2011 and the second between 19-25
March 2012, The second treatment finished only two days prier to the positive
sample being taken. Vetérinary Instructions were inspected for both treatments and
found to be present and correct. Both veterinary instructions stated a 'zero
withdrawal’. Two Alphamax treatments had also taken place on site this year —on 13
February 2012 and 8 May 2012, Although the official withdrawal for the slice
treatments was zero, the company has customers in the USA and therefore has a
company policy of a 60 day (not degree day) withdrawal for Slice. Under the
company policy withdrawal, the site was under withdrawal at the time the sample was
taken, and in fact still at the time of the investigation. It was clear from both the
records and the farm seftware which cages were under the company imposed
withdrawal,

‘Movement records were checked 'to.c'cn'ﬁnﬁ that no movement (of live or dead fish -
including for harvest) had taken place. No hatvests have taken place on the site for
the current oycle of fish. The first harvests are due 10 take place.in July 2012,

The storage of medicines was ¢hecked on site. A locked metal cupboard, located
within the office building, is used for storage of medicines, The site uses an
automated feed system which has four feed hoppers. For the Slice treatments one of
the hoppers Is used for the administration of medicated feed. The site manager
confirmed that the hopper was cleaned before and after the administration of
medicated feed.

The site had suffered a large scale mortality in autumn/winter 2011/12. The site
manager corifirmed that a count of the remaining fish had taken place prior to the
Slice treatment in March to enable as accurate a b|0mass as possmle to be -
calculated for the treatment.

Durtng lnspection of the slte no abnormal swimming behaviour was observed. A total
af flve fish (one each from five. separate cages) were collected for sampling. From
each fish two samples were collected. These samples were returned to MSS Marine

Marine Laboratory, PO Box 10'1 375 Victoria Road, l ( “} \«
Aberdeen AB11 9DB : o o \; ﬁ
www.scotland.gov. uk/marinescotland EiIORINTRIFLY A



La'bofatory on 18 May 12 and frozen for subsequent dispatch to FERA on 22 May
2012, , A

In summary, all records were maintained in accordance with the requirements of the
relevant legislation. Veterinary Instructions had been followed. Medicine storage and
handling of medicated feed appeared to be satisfactory. The company had carried
out appropriate biomass calculations. Therefors, it is believed that The Scottish’
Salman Company had acted responsibly with regard to the: situation on slte and the
administration of the treatment.

- ltis my opinion that the miost likely cause of the sample testing abeve the MRL is due
_to the difficulties involved in treating aquaculture anlmals in general. There is always
a natural variation in fish welght in populations, which-makes calgulation of biomass
problematic and therefore the administration of an exact dose of medicine
impossible. There will also be variations in appstite between fish in a cage, making it
extremely: difficult to administer an exact dose of an oral medicine. It was
recommendad that the company submit a suspect adverse reaction report.

Sonia Duguid
1 June 2012



FORM A
: DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS, |

SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND-RURAL AFFAIRS' DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FQR WALES AGRICULTURE IEPAR‘I’MENT

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUGTS (EXAMI ,TIGN FBR RESIDU ES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED)

(Regulation 1 4)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

a) an un.authorised substance;

b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

c) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has.notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
-pj‘rdda;ég; ra:meatp duet ‘derived from the animal'to which the

" sample relates, an authorised substance ata concentratlon exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.. \

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceedmg the relevant
maximum r33|due limit.

as indicated in 9; ovetleaf.

Signature of analyst ......cvcimaic AT Date: 26 April 2012

A'nalyst‘ at - The Food and’ Enwronment Reseaich Agency (Fera)
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations
Name: Thomas Griffiths

Official address: Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ



FORM B
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS, '

SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICU!_TURE DEPARTMENT

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMA
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMIT

(Regulatlen 16)
REFERENCE ANALYS!S GERTIFICATE

S of the off‘cial sample descrlbed below has conﬂrmed that lt contalns a |
. resuiue ef

a) an unauthoﬂs“e‘d substance;
b) a substance i'easonabl;y suspected of being an unauthorised substance;
c) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer

has netified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in:meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

‘sample. relates, -an authorised substance ata concentration exceedmg the
relevant maximum: residue limit. . .

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue fimit.

as indicated in 10; overleaf.

Signature Of aﬂalyst ------ PEENLT LAY MeRranwwnTrars uu.uuu;n. Date. ' 26 Apl’“ 2012

Analyst at fT-hé_ _ ) ;nt Research Ageney (Fera) — -
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations

Name: Thomas Griffiths

Official address: Sand Hutton, Ydrk. YO41 1L.2

page 1 of 2
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- Resdifch Amm:y

dera,

takmg analysns further- 7 i At

'Cer‘tlficate of Analysis S
Rep’@rt- Humb"er: GA/190-/1-2 o

CUSTOMER: . Vetarinary Medicines. Directorate
— '_ Weodham Lane, New Haw, Addtestone Surrey KT186 3NB

VWD Sample ~SampleType | FERALIWS Number
Reference. o : A i
“ ',[RIM Form Number]

1200487 | samon, |  812-004656
muscle & skin ' '

ANALYS1S REQUIRED:
Aver:meet_ifﬁe

METHOD USEI

FERA Meéthod No: FSG/302 ,

Avermectins are extracted from tissue by-erganlc solvent and the extract applied to
a solid-phase extraction carttidge (C18 reverse ptiase). The eluate is concentrated
- and detivatised prior to determination using reverse phase HPLC and fluorescence
detection. The presence of a resldue ls: confimred USi]‘Ig HF'LC coupled toa mass
spectrometer e .

The Food and Environment Research Agency ’

Sand Hution York Y041 1L.Z Report number: CA/190/12
t. +44 (D) 1904 462000 f +44 (0)18904 462111 Page 1 of 2
www.fora.gsl.gov.uk: - :

This repor] _rhayinot bu';epredﬁéﬂd axceptin fll, without the writlon appreval of Fera,




N i ;

Place of sampling '

Veterinary Medicines Direciiﬁrm@?:ﬁﬂ;:ﬁ

National Surveillance Scheme for Residu
Primary sample

in-Fi:
" "’ﬁ" APR 2012

the following sample and send to -

" Directive 96/23/EC

“Samiple Rét. No. (RIM NO)

1200487

Any Montty

Please rerord full details of qqmple

| Ploase use black ink and BLOCK letters

Cage/Pen Number

~ Name of Site

Site Number (FS Number) |

' Company (FB Number)

Coam laok

OQZE

-

O(GOI

m-nnm-na-

Name of collecting-officer
in BLOCK letters please

D "—m M\_UUJCV\«

Date of

| 3 \1\\\’1-

; i mg ilngml I m \

12 despatch to Lab

Test for’ Screening “Confifmatory
1_Avarrpect|n3 | . _
' Naime Date - Name Date
- A812 004656 003
Sarmple fypg,
8
N Aralrnon Muscie g gyin :
"auof Type; ' Narne Date Narme Date
Paperwor
3. ' : _ o _ .
_Name Date Name Date

RIM 8 Rev. Z0T)
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Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy s for your retention,
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~Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB}

From: Brailsford, Carol [c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:32

To: - Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Ce: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie
Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Attachments: 1209487 [S$12-004656].pdf

Hi Sonia,

A copy of the paperwork for a salmon sample found to non-compliant for emamectin 150 ug/kg, is attached.
Please could you arrange for a follow-up inspection to take place as soon as possible. '
Thanks

Carol

Carol Brailsford | Residues Surveillance | Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Direct Dfal: +44 (0)1932 338330 | Fax: +44 {0)1932 336618 | E-mail: c.brallsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
www.vmd.gov.uk ' .

From: Hunt, Stephanie

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:26

To: Brailsford, Carol

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

L]
- From: Tom Griffiths [mailto: Tom.Griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:14
To: Hunt, Stephanie
Cc: Russell, Sandra; Residues_Statutory_Programme_Positives
- Subject: Confirmed positive - 1209487
Hi Steph

A copy of the RIM form, Forms A & B and a Certificate of Analysis for sample 1209487
containing a confirmed emamectin residue reported yesterday, is attached.

A hard copy will be forwarded shortly.

Regards

Tom

Tom Griffiths
Delivery Manager - Pesticides & Veterinary Drugs
The Food and Environment Research Agency

21/08/2012



Veterinary Medlcines Dlrectorate
National Surveitiance Scheme for Residues in- Fis]p

Primary sample

[FeRa, Room S0G30, Sand Hutmn, m«g‘,‘ Yoau 1Lz

the following sample and send to

Place of sampling

Any Suitable Fam

Sarnple type Species type

Muscle & Skin . _\
For use by Collecting Officer ont
Please record fuli details of sample:

h}élme of Site

" Cage/Pen Number Site Number- {FS Numbe) Company (FB:'NQMl;)'er)

10} LO&V\« o Jl\: O(_é Z'L

and. return top two copies to the Vetermary cines Directorate,
Surrey, KT15 3].5 Tel 01932 336911 ext, 8328

Remarks: Po\iﬂha\ bm’\ m\ {:Cf ‘mo 222
Ly I Ii‘llllﬂlllHiﬁl i

lnipﬁrtanﬁ | If sample éannot he taken

Name of collecting officer
in BLOCK letters please

oo (L7732

collection

El T"

Confirmatory

Screening

“Test for’

] Avermecting _
. ~Name | Date Name Date

Mm 200468505,
Sartple typo; .
Saimon Muscie

2. ' w | - ' |
Allguor Type: Name Date Name Date

Paperwor
Pk
L

3.
Name Date Name Date

RIM 8 (Rewv. 2/01}

Please send the 1st and 2nd coples to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy. is for your retentior.
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DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS, o
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT S

" THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990 .

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND -
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED) G

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERT IFICATE

TO ------ FLIEELETL LY weemEk , ------uu--u--"-u---u-“"""-ni“-‘n-un ------------- LLRYTE L] EUETTITTRT) YTTETT ] deNRAP Y RSNV U Nk ... ..... .-
ofu-h--unll-li --------------- T T L L L L RN eELsENEEERERESNRUY e . L LLLIY r---uuuuunu-.-..n‘-"‘-rn

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it contalns a residue
of;

a) an unauthorised sub'stan'ce;

b) a substance réas*onably sus pected of being an unauthorised substance;

c) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will-
produce, in meat or a reat product derived from the animal to which the
sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceedmg the
relevant maximum residue limit.

d) an authorised substance at a cohcentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 9; overleaf.

Signature of analyst Date: 26 April 2012
Analyst at The Food and Environment Research Agency (Fera)

An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name: Thomas Gfiffiths

Official address: Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ



1. Sample Reference No. - 1209487
2. Sample type and amount Muscle & Skin
* 3, Date of collection - 27-Mar-2012
4, Methdd' of colfection  Not knowne .
5. Species and sex R - Salmon, Any
6. Age (months) appr’ox. ' Any
7. Tested for B Avermectins
8. Date result reported ’ 23-Apr-012 |
9. Primary analysis result Screen Positive |
10. Laberatory Ref. No. | $12-004656
NOTES

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary analysis indicated in box 9 above.

A challerige must be made in writing to the authorised officer at the official address indicated below
within a period of seven days from receipt of the primary analysis certificate.

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sample for a reference (i.e.
confirmatory) analysis.

- Enforcement authority: .. ..........cco... iansesmssnmarseres reneranes peserevertessbnrnennsar — greaeannsransearare N

Authorised Officer: T ............................................. veereressuness
Address: eneeaeaaRrrennnrerrunn.—r aavrirvenenssarrasaesnnn R baerrememansseevssnanaeaunre T



- | FORMB
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUNM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED) i

{Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has conﬁrmed that it contams a
residue of: -

a) an unauthorised substance;
b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an un'autho_ris'e'd substance;
¢) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer

has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 10; overleaf.

Signature of analyst ... Date: 26 April 2012

- Analyst at The Food and Environment Research Agency (Fera)
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

- Name: Thomas Griffiths
Official address: Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ

page 1 of 2



1. Sample Reference No.

2. Sample type and amount
3. Date of collection

4. Method of collection

5. Species and sex

1209487
Muscle & Skin
27-Mar-2012

Not known

‘Salmon, Any

page 2 of 2

FORM B

_6, Age (months) approx. Any

7. Tested for Avermecting

8. Date result reported 26-Apr-2012

9. Primary analysis result Positive

10. Reference analysis result Emamectin 150 pg/kg
11. Laboratory Ref. No. $12-004666

Enforcement authority:

Authorised Officer: ‘

Address; ampghnaTEneh R TWER R R s e e Ay AaNru B RN .



taking analysis further ot

Research Ay

Certificate of Analysis

Repoit number; CA/190/12

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestohe Surrey KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VD Sample "~ SampleType | FERALIMS Number |
Reference ) ' R
[RIM Form Number]

1209487 Salmon, © 812-004656
muscle & skin
ANALYSIS REQUIRED:
Avermectins
METHOD USED:

FERA Method No: FSG/302 _
Avermectins are extracted from tissue by organic solvent and the extract applied to
a solid-phase extraction cartridge (C18 reverse phase). The eluate is concentrated
and derivatised prior to determination usihg reverse phase HPLC and fluoresoence
detection. The presence of a residue is confimred using HPLC coupled to a mass
spettrometer. ' '

The Food and Environmenl Research Agancy :

Sand Huitort York Y041 1LZ Report number: CA/190/12
t. +44 (0) 1904 462000 f, +44 (0)1804 462141 Page 1 of 2

wyww.fera gsi.gov.uk

Thits raporl may nol be reproduced except in full, without the writlen approval of Fera,




The Food and Environment
Resedich A”Ef;y

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:
Sémplé Descriﬁtion ' Emamectin -
Number : Screen result (ng/kg)
512-004666 Salmon, Positive ‘. 150
Muscle & skin ' '

REPORT DATE: 26 April 2012

- Report prepared by: Report authorised by:

Marianne Caldow | ' Tom Griffiths
Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA
Date: 26 April 2012 | Date: 26 April 2012

Report number: CA/190/12
Page 2 of 2
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)
Sent: 30 April 2012 11:07

- To: Warwick A {Andrea) (MARLAB)
Subject: FW. Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Andrea

See belovy for info.

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science -

Scottish. Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101} 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635
S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544
- Mob;+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620
e: sonia.duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk \
w: hitp://www.scotland.gov.uk/maringscotland '

From: Brailsford, Carol [mailto:c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsl.gov.uk]
Sent: 30 April 2012 11:04

To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Gray P (Patrick).

Subject: RE: Conflrmed positive - 1209487 -

Hi Sonia,
We think it would be worth taking 5 target samples at the inspection, give the current controversy with this

substance. Steph will let you have the paperwork before week beginning 14th May.

Thanks
Carol

From: Sonia.Duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk_ [mailto:Sonia.Duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 15:45

To: Brailsford, Carol
Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Patrick. Gray@scotland asl.gov.uk

~ Subject: RE: Confirmed positive - 1209487

-Hi Carol

Thanks for sending this through — we should carry out the follow up the week commencing 14 May.
Do you want any follow-up samples at this stage or just for us to carry out an investigation in the
first instance? :

Regards

Sonia Duguid

21/08/2012
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Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544

Mob:+44 (0Y7775 818282

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: sonia.duguid@scotland. gsi.gov.uk

" w: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Brailsford, Carol [mailto;c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:32

To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Sonia,
A copy of the paperwork for a salmon sample found t6 non-compliant for emamectin 150 ug/kg, is attached.

Please could you arrange for a follow-up inspection to take place as soon as possible.
Thanks
Carol

Carol Brailsford | Residues Surveillance | Veierinary Medicines Directorate
Direct Dial: +44 (0)1932 338330 | Fax: +44 (0)1932 336618 | E-maik: ¢.bralisford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
www,ymd.gov.uk .

From: Hunt, Stephanie

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:26

To: Brailsford, Carol

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

From: Tom Griffiths [maitto: Tom.Griffiths@fera.gsi. gov uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:14

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Residues_Statutory_Programme_Positives
Subject: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Steph

A copy of the RIM form Forms A & B and a Certificate of AnaIyS|s for sample 1209487
contalnlng a confirmed emamectin residue reported yesterday, is attached.

" A hard copy will be forwarded shortly.

Regards

21/08/2012
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Tom

Tom Griffiths
Delivery Manager - Pesticides & Veterinary Drugs
. The Food and Environment Research Agency .
Sand Hutton " :
York YO41 1LZ : -

Email: tom.griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.uk
Web: http://www.defra.gov.uk/fera
Phone; +44 {0)1904 462444

GTN: 51292444

Fax: +44{0)1904 462111

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose, -
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no
responsibility once it has left our systems. ' _
Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

e Aodnkohkednk A AR AR A AR AR

This emall has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.

AR AR AR LAk ARk ki h Ak Ak ik W AR AR A SRR R KR I kA Ak ok doink foioiooinolr i ok X

This e-maif (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is Intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mall is not permitied. i you are not the intended recipient please
destroy the emall, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective operation of the system and
for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish
Government.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mbain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a
chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, &' toirt a-steach coraichean, folllseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma s e is gun d'fhuair sibh
seo le gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith alr an t-siostam agaibh, leig fios chun neach a sgaoil am post-d
gun dail.

- 21/08/2012



Targets

Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

Page 1 of 1

From: Hunt, Stephanie [s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 02 May 2012 11:45
"To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Subject: Targels

Hi Sonia

The Lab have asked if you.could let them know when the target samples likely to be with them?

Thanks

S‘;ephanié

Residues Surveillance
Tel: 01932 338329

Fax; 01932 336618

E-mail; s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contenis and you should destroy it and inform

the sender. _
Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for

known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no
responsibility once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

lawful purposes.

A Ak A AR AR R AR A AR R Ak AR A AR R i Aok o el Aol A ik

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. ‘

21/08/2012
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Duguid S (Scnia) (MARLAB)

Sent: 22 May 2012 12:02 .

To: ”scottlshsalmon com
Subject:  VMD paperwork for Lamlash

Attachments: 1209487 [S12-004656].pdf

i
Sorry | didn’t get this sent through yesterday. Attached are copies of the paperwork | received from

VMD regarding the Emamectin positive at Larmlash. | am still waiting on the originals to be sent
through. Once | receive them | will complete and forward to yourself.

Also, as discussed on the phone, | would recommend submitting a suspect adverse reaction form to
VMD. This can be submitted at the link below.

http:ﬂwww.vmd.defra.qov.ukladverseréactionreportigg[

Regards

- Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544

Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: sonia.duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

w: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Brailsford, Carol [mailto:c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:32

To: Duguid S (Sonla) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Sonia,
A copy of the paperwork for a salmon sample found to non- compllant for emamectin 150 ug/kg, is attached.

Please could you arrange for a follow-up inspection to take place as soon as possible.
Thanks
Carol

Carol Brailsford | Residues Surveillance | Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Direct Dial; +44 (0)1932 338330 | Fax: +44 (0)1932 336618 { E-mail: c.brailsford@vmd. defra gsl.gov.uk
W, M, gov.uk

21/08/2012
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From: Hunt, Stephanie

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:26

To: Brailsford, Carol

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:14

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Residues_Statutory_Programme_Positives
Sub]ect Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Steph ‘ -

A copy of the RIM form, Forms A & B and a Certificate of Analysus for sample 1209487
containing a confirmed emamectm residue reported yesterday, is attached. - :

A hard copy will be forwarded shortly.

Regards

Tom

Tom Griffiths _

Delivery Manager - Pesticides & Veterinary Drugs
The Food and Environment Research Agency
Sand Hutton

York YO41 112

Email; tom.griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.uk
Web: - http://www.defra.gov.uk/fera
Phone: +44 (0)1904 462444

GTN: 5129 2444

Fax: +44(0)1904 462111

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform

the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMDD systems we can accept no
responsibility once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

lawful purposes.

21/08/2012



Veterinary Medicines Directorate -
National Surveillance Scheme for Bemdues inFish
Prlmary samp|e

| Please collect in

the-following sample and send to FERA, Room SOG‘.BD, Saﬁd Hutbm VY

Pl f samplin
ace of sampling Ay Sultable Farm

Saniple type

Muscle & Skin | o
For use by Collecting Officer onk
Please record full details of sample:

Cage/Pen Number Name of Site Site Number (FS Number)

o

o |tamloh GQZE

lmpbrtanfﬁ lf sample cannot be takeii; give reasons and’ rétiim top two copies to the Vetermary chnos Dlrectorate, -
' Woodham Lane, New Haﬁ ; Addleston 'Surrey, KT15 31S. Tel: 01932 336911 ext,. 3328

POW“W\ ' b‘lr\« E
T (D TR gy

Date of - Date of - v _
collection q"] -3 déSpa:tchtq‘:I;ab E\L“\\’L‘ . 1

For Laberat

Remarks:

-

Screening - Confiimatory
1 Avermertina > S
| ) " Name | Date Name | Date
Wnsm*ﬂmlssﬁooa
Sainple type: T . _
;"“”"' Typs: Name Date Narrie Date
3Pefwork
bl 5
3. . g
Name Date Name Date £
2
of

Please send the st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with'the sample. The 3rd cap.y is for your retentiorr.
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DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS, o
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT N
 NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT | e

" THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

“THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED) o

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

TO ---------------- ST L LLLLC L L L LT T T TR LI CTLILLTLY AR TSN NIRRT LN S Y L T Ty T T ey ——

of.".--.u..-.-.--uu-.-ur-nu-u--"----nunuu-i- --------------------- e EBENAEIERENARNEEREENS P ERR SRR bumansn PITCLITILLLI T WsanEmE L
;

Primary analysls of the official sample described below has shown that it contains a residue

a) an unhauthorised substance;
b) a substance i'e'as*onably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

¢) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will -
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to-which the
sample relates, an authorised substance ata concentration excéeding the
relevant maximum residue limit. ‘

d) an authorised substance at a concetitration exceeding the relévant
maximum residue limit. -

| as indicated in 9; overleaf.

Signature of analyst .......cocceeeinens Date: 26 April 2012
Analyst at The Food and Environment Research Agency (Fera)

An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name: Thoh_as Griffiths

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ



FORM A

1. Sample Reference No. 1200487

2. Sample type and amount Muscle & Skin-
3. Date of collection 27-Mar-2012
4. Method of collection Not known
5. spe.cies and sex : Salmon, Any
6. Age (months) approx. : Any
7. Tested -fo-r Avermecting
8. Date result reported _ | 23-Apr-012

- 9, Primary analysis result ~ Screen Po'sitive\
10. Laboratory Ref. No. | : 512-004656
NOTES

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary analysis indicated in box 9 above.

A challenge must be made in writing to the authorised officer at the official address indicated below
withir a period of seven days from receipt of the primary analysis certificate. _

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sample for a reference (i.e.
confirmatory) analysis.

ENforcement RUBNOTILY: .. ..o oececseseesseesescosseresarossstemsusnsasrrenes eesveresrereesanens eersnesenrearanereas
Authorised Officer:  ....... rmerverne S— ererisesansinsansneenssnsrasanan eveeeererreeerernaraeeseen T,
Address; lllllll B NI AN E YRR AT AN E R AR AN E R RT R NN LINETTTY - i!Ilpulii'hlIIilllll-.lIlIlillil'ltil; ----- CEETR TR A T RINT L] ]



L FORMB
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT )
NAT]ONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT PR

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PROPUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED)

(Regulation 16) o
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

TO...,...‘. ----- T e O L LT LTI LTI T T TR R R AN Lt LIl L L L LA Lt L L LT P T LT STy [RCET e
'Df.,... s MRS EEN NGRS ATATAY A P AT R PN TS TP PO S S R T P T L T L Lttt ST ITII I e

Reference analysis of the official sample described below has confirmed that it contams a
residue of: -

: a) an unauthorised substance;
b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an un'authofised substance;

¢) an authorzsed substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit. :

d) an authorised substance ata concentratlon exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 10; overleaf.

Signature of analyst Date: 26 April 2012

Analyst at The Food and Environment Research Agenby (Fera)
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

rName: Thomas Griffiths

Official address: Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ

page 1 of 2



1. Sample Reference No.

2. Sample type ahd amount
~ 3. Date of collection

4. Methad of collection

§. Species and sex

1209487
Muscle & Skin

7 27-Mar-2012
~ Not known

Saimon, Any_

6. Age {months) approx. Any

7. Tested for Avermectins

8. Date result reported 26-Apr-2012

9. Primary analysis result Positive
10. Refe'ren-ce' analysis result . Emamectin 150 pg/kg
11. Laboratory Ref. No. $12-004656

Enforcement authority:

Authorised Officer:

Address; --------------- Wedmsnunnamw EvandvnsaarNEREN RIS ELLETIIY] AmE s EE RN EN T I NFENTA RN AN YT ARARA R AR PN RN YITLLY]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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taking analysis further

Certificate of Analysis

Report number: CA/190/1 2

CUSTOMER: Veterlnary Medicines Directorate
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample T Sample Type FERA LIMS 'Number '
Reference
| [RIM Form Number]

1209487 : Salmon, . $12-004656
muscle & skin

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Avermecting

METHOD USED:

Avermeaﬁhé ére extracted from tissue by orgamc solvent and the extract applled to
a solld-phase extraction cartridge (C18 reverse phase). The eluate Is concentrated
and derivatised prior to determination using reverse phase HPLC and fluorescence
detection. The presence of a residue is confimred using HPLC coupled to a mass

specirometer.

The Food and Environmenl Research Agency
Sand Hulton York YO41 1LZ Report number: CA/190/12

L +44 (0} 1904 462000 f. +44 (Q)1904 462111 Page 1 of 2
www . fera.gsl.gov.uk

Thig reporl may not be reproduced except in full, withoul the written appraval of Fera.




ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

dera v

The Food and Environmaenl
Rasourch Agency

Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA

Date: 26 April 2012

Sample Description Efmameactin -
Number Screen result (pg/kg)
$12-004656 Salmon, Positive ' 150‘
Muscle & skin '
REPORT DATE: 26 April 2012
- Report prepared by: R;epdrt authorised by:
Marianne Caldow Tomn Griffiths g

Veterinary. Medicines Team FERA

Date: 26 April 2012

Report number; CAM190/12
Page 2 of 2
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Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Brailsford, Carol [c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 22-May 2012 13:34

To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Gray P (Patrick)
Subject: RE: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Sonia,
Apologies, | assumed the originals would do. il get it out to you now.

Carol

From: Sonia.Duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk [mailto:Sonia.Duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 22 May 2012 11:56

To: Brailsford, Carol

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Patrick.Gray@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Confirmed positive - 1209487

“Hi Carol

| haven't received the original documentation for this positive yet. Could you send it out so | can
issue to the business? The site was visited last week and | gave them a copy of the results but in
the past we have always provided them with the originals. .

| will forward the report once complete but nothing untoward. | have recommended that the
company complete a suspect adverse reaction form for this.

Regards

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science

- Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544

Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: sonia.duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

w: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Brallsford Carol [mallto C. brailsford@vmd defra gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 30 April 2012 11:04

To: Duguid S (Sonia) {(MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Gray P {Patrick)

Subject: RE: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Sonia,
We think it would be worth taking 5 target samples at the inspection, give the current controversy with this

substance. Steph will let you have the paperwork before week beginning 14t May.
Thanks '

21/08/2012
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Carol

. From: Sonia._[)ug' uid@s_gg_tlang.ggl_._g_o_v.rqlg [mallto;Sonia.Duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: 27 April 2012 15:45

To: Brailsford, Carol

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie; Patrick.Gray@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
Subject: RE: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Carol

Thanks for sending this through — we should carry out the follow up the week commencing 14 May.
Do you want any follow-up samples at this stage or just for us to carry out an investigation in the
first instance?

Regards

Sonia Duguid
Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory, PO Box 101 | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635

S/B: +44 (001224 876544

Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282

Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

e: sonia.duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

w: hiip://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

From: Brailsford, Carol [mailto:c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:32

To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Hunt, Stephanie

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Sania, .

A copy of the paperwork for a salmon sample found to non-compliant for emamectin 150 ug/kg, is attached.
Please could you arrange for a follow-up inspection to take place as soon as possible.

Thanks

Carol

Carol Brailsford | Residues Surveillance | Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Direct Dial; +44 (0)1932 338330 | Fax: +44 (0)1932 336618 { E-mail: c.brailsford@vmd.defra.gsl.gov.uk
W .gov.uk

From: Hunt, Stephanie

Sent: 27 April 2012 10:26

To: Brailsford, Carol

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive - 1209487

- 21/08/2012
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From: Tom Griffiths [m __I_. 0. Tom.Griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 April 2012 10:14 :

To: Hunt, Stephanie

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Residues_Statutory_Programme_ P05|t|ves
-Subject: Confirmed positive - 1209487

Hi Steph

A copy of the RIM form, Forms A & B and a Certificate of Analysis for sample 1209487
contalnlng a confirmed emamectln residue reported yesterday, is attached.

A hard copy will be forwarded shortly.

Regards

Tom

Tom Griffiths -
Delivery Manager - Pesticides & Veterinary Drugs
The Food and Environment Research Agency
Sand Hutton ‘

York YO41 1L.Z

Email: tom.griffiths@fera.gsi.gov.uk
Web: http://www.defra.gov.uk/fera
Phone: +44 (0)1904 462444

GTN: 5129 2444

Fax: +44 (0)1904 462111

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

_ This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform
the sender.

Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for
known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no
responsibility once it has left our systems.

Communications on VMD's compulter systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
lawful purposes.

WA AR AR AR AR RAA R ek Y Ak A ek ok R e de ek ok ok doloiy ko Ak A ik

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.

AR NI ARk AR Ak R ddrk ke Ak ko A AR ARk R drk ke Ak i i b Aok Ak e fokke i ek b Aok
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Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635
S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544
Mob:+44 (0)7775 818282
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620
¢: sonia.duguid@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

w: hitp://www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotland

rrom: (i INNGEGNGDE [mailto~scottishsalmon.corq] '

Sent: 22 May 2012 13:22
To: Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)
Subject: Lamlash emmamectin resuit

Dear Sonia,
| thought | ought to introduce myself, | am the new biologist for The Scottish Salmon Companv-
passed on your email to me, although | have already been investigating the issue. Has Marine Scotland

finished their investigation following your site visit last week and is your only corrective suggestion to submit
a Suspected Adverse Reaction form to the VMD? ' :

We are currently reviewing the incident internally and with both our feed supplier and our prescribing vet to
ensure this does not happen again and to determine the root cause.

Kind regards

!10|ogist

¢ )} The Scottish Salmon Company & Gompanaidh Bhradan na h-Al

1 Smithy Lane, Loci:tgilphead, Scotland. PA31 8TA www.scottishsalmon.com
TEL: +44 (0}1546 602 172 Mob: +44 (0)7423 436 601

This e-mail message Is for the sole use of the intended reciplent and may contain canfidential and privifeged informalion. Any unauthorised review,
disclosure or disiribution js prohibitad. If you are nat the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail, delele the e-mail and
deslrpy all copies of the ariginal message.’

This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-
virus service supplied by Cable& Wireless Worldwide in partnership with MessageL.abs. (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, rﬁonitored and/or recorded for legal
purposes. ' :

Aok driemk Ak R kR Aok A el Aok o AR R R iRk ke Atk ik Aok ik AR

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.

21/08/2012



~ Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: : Duguid S (Sonia) (MARLAB)

Sent: 01 June 2012 12:41

To: Brailsford, Carol

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Gray P (Patrick)

Subject: Investlgatlon report - Lamlash FS0423

Attachments: MSS Aquaculture - Fish Farm Residue Testing - Investigation report for confirmed

Emamectin positive at Lamlash.pdf, MSS Aquaculture - Fish Farm Residue Testing -
Result paperwork for confirmed Emamectin positive at Lamlash.pdf

MSS Aquaculture - MSS Aquaculture -

Fish Farm Re... Fish Farm Re,..
e iy Carol/Sandra

Please find attached copies of paperwork issued to The Scottish Salmon Company regardmg the Emamectin
positive at Lamlash, along with my report of the investigation carried out. ‘

If you have any queries please let me know, however I am on leave from now until 20 June. Patrick should
be able to help in my absence. -

Regards

Sonia



‘marinescotland W
science L’ N

VMD investigation ~ follow up of p’deit_ive for Emamectin — Lamlash, 16/05/2012

Following notification from ¥MD that a muscle sample taken at the Scottish Salmon
Company (FB0169} site Lamlash (FS0423) was over the maximum residue limit
(MRL) for Emamectin an investigation was conducted to determine the cause. The
salmon muscle sample (RIM 1209487) was taken by Mariie Scotland Science (MSS)
Fish Health Inspector David Tomlinson, at Lamiash on 27 March 2012, The sample
was processed by the Food and Environment Research Agéncy (FERA).and found to
hiave a residue level of 150pgikg of Emamectin, therefore being above the MRL.

On 16 May 2012 an unannounced inspection was conducted at the Lamlash site by
'MSS Fish Haalth Inspectors Sonia Duguid and David Tomlinson. 125,000 Atlantic
salmon of an average wetght of 3.5kg were dn site at the time of the investigation.

Medicine records were checked for the site and all reqguirements of the Veterinary
Medicines Regulations in respect of administration of medicines were maintained.
Two treatments of Slice had been administered over the last few months — the first
was administered between 19-25 December 2011 and the second betwaen 19-25
March 2012. The second treatment finished only two days prior to the positive
sample being taken. Veterinary instructions were inspected for both treatments and
found to be present and.correct. Both veterinary instructions stated a ‘zero

- withdrawal'. Two Alphamax. treatments had also taken place on site this year—on 13
February 2012 and 8 May 2012. Although the official withidrawal for the slice

~ treatments was zero, the company has custormers in the USA and therefore has a
company policy of a 80 day (not degree day) withdrawal for Slice. Under the
company policy withdrawal, the site was under withdrawat at the time the sample was
taken, and in fact still at the time of -the investigation. It was clear from both the
records and the farm software which cages were under the company |mposed
withdrawal. .

Movement records were checked to confirm that no movement (of live or dead fish —
including for harvest) had taken place, No harvests have taken place on the site for
the current cycle of fish. The first harvests are due to take place in July.2012.

The storage of medicines was chécked on site. A locked meital cupboard, located
within the office building, Is used for storage of medicines. The site uses an
automated feed system which has four feed hoppers. For the Slice treatments one of
the hoppers is used for the administration of medicated feed. The site manager
confirmed that the hopper was: cleaned befare and after the administration of
medlcated feed. _

The site had suffered a large scale morfallty in autumnlwmter 201 1/12. The site
manager confirmed that a ¢ount of the remaining fish-had taken: place prior to the
Slice treatment in March to enable as accurate a b:emass as possible to be
caleulated for the treatment '

Durmg ingpection of the site;, no.abniormal swimming behaviour was: observed. A total
of five fish (one each from five separate: cages) were collected for sampling. From
each fish two samples were collected. These samples were returned to MSS Marine

Marine Laboratory, PQ Box 101, 375 Victoria Road, ( ‘} M, -
Aberdeen AB11 9DB 2\/0/
www.scotland.gov.uk/marinescotliand

. smonesors SN
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Laboratery on 18 May 12 and frozen for subsequent dispatch to FERA on 22 May
2012 ‘

fn summary, all records were malntained in accordarice with the requl'rements of the
relevant legislation. Veterinary instructions. had been follewed. Medicine storage and
handling of medicated feed dppeared to be satisfactory. The company had carried
out appropriate biomass calculations; Therefore, it is believed that The Scottish .
Salmon Company had acted responsibly with regard to the situation on site and the
administration of the treatment.

It is my opinion that the most likely cause.of the sample testing above the MRL is due
to the difficulties involved. in treating aquaculture animals in general. There is always

‘a natural variation in fish welght In populations, which makes calculation of blomass

problematic and therefore the administration of an exact dose of medicine
impossible. There will also be variations in appetite betwsen fish in a cage, makmg it
extremely:difficult to administer an exact dose of an oral medicine. It was
recommended that the company submit a suspect adverse reaction report,

Sonia Duguid
1 June 2012



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FeR E":':"":IRONMENT Fooe ANB RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

~ THE FOOD SAFETY AcT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR. RESIBUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (As AMENDED)

I T e T L L T L T T L T

ofmcxemwewmwm ....... eeeeemeeeeessmenae |

rlmary analysis of the ofﬂclal sample described below has shown that it contains a residue
of: _

a) an un-au’tihoriSed substan‘ée'
b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substanee,

c) an authorised: substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will'
~ produce, in°'meat or a meat product derived: from_ the animal to which: the

sample: reiates, an authorlsed substance ata: concentratlon exceeding the
relevant maximum resldue Ilmlt. .

d) ‘a;n a.utherised:substanee. at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 9; overleaf,

Signature of analyst ......c..cconvner A crvnsarissreen - Date: 26 April 2012
An'alyst' at The Food and Env:renment Research Agency (Fera)

An approved Ia’borato_ry for thé -pur.poses of the Regulatlons.

Name: Thomas Griffiths

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ



D - | FORM B
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIR‘NMENT FOOD AN" -RURAL AFFAIRS

SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND FFAIR: {rPARTMENT
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE IEPARTMENT .

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1980

THE ANIMALS. AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXANHNATION FOR RESIDUES AND .
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMEN.ED)

of’WCiécpme;SMp@mmPﬂ ......... NT——— Z

Beﬁerence analysis of the official sample described below has conﬁrmed that it contams a
residue of:

a) an unauthorised substance;

b) a substance ;rea:sonab".ly suspected of being an unauthorised substance;
c) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in'meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

-sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant mammum residue limit. .

d) an authorlsed substance ata concentration exceedmg the relevant
‘maximum resndue limit

as indicated in-10; -overleaf.

Signature of analyst ..............
Analyst at The Food and Environment Research Agency (Fera)
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Date: 26 April 2012

Name: Thomas Griffiths

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ

page 1t of 2



Regparch

. -takm;g...};afna-ly_'siis further  fii

Cei';t'ificate of Analysis

~ Report number; CA/190/12

| -.icusToMER Vete i ""Medic:lnes Dlrecwrafe |
- Wiodham‘-zLaﬁe, New Haw Add{estone. Surrey KT1 5 3NB

vnnni_sanimé-' I Sample Type ~ [ FERALIMS Number
Reference - = | T AT e
'[RIM Form Number]

1200487 ~ saimon, - | S12:004656
muscle&skin: ]

ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Avermectlns |

METHOD USED:

FERA Method No: FSG/302

Avermectlns dre extracted from t|ssue by organlc solvent: and the extract applied to -

noe rrglge (C’IB revarse;phase) The eluate cohsentrated
s HF v Hiioréscence |

‘HPLGcoupled _;tci-a-:%mgsé ‘

The Food and Emvironiment Resaarch Agency ' :
Sand Hutton York YO41 1LZ - Report number: CAM90/12

1. +44 (0) 1904 462000 f{. +44 (0)1904 462911 N Page 1 of 2
vwww.fora.gsi.gov.uk

This repor] rﬁay nol be reproduced exceptin full, withoul tha writfen approval of Fora.




| Directive 06/23/EC
Sample F:ef No. {RIMN@)

Veterinary Medicines DirectprataCEVED

Natlonal Survelllance Scheme for Residu in Fish
. FE 3[] PR 2912 | 120943? |
M? Manﬁ"l
 Sampletpa ] T "Sbécies type
Muscle & Skin . e L ___ Ealmon Any
For use by Collecting Officer only s Si— e | '
‘ : _ l"leﬂz:c use black ml( dlld BLO(‘K Iettelcs

Please record full details 'of sample:

Cage/Pen Number ‘ Name of Site Slle Number (FS Number) Cempany (FB Number)

lO '_--;;'.‘_':va\loxo‘f\ | qu} qu

Wiy ) ——

l'rapdrlant lf sarnple cannot: be taken, give reasons and veturn top lwo cnpies ta the Vetermary medicines Diréctorate,
Wodadham: Lane, New Haw  Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS.  Tel: 01932 336911 ext, 8328

PO\JU‘ {a m\ UW Dvm\ fer xm 3225,

SR

Date of D_até of | ‘
lq.—] .} despatch to Lab. 2| L\‘\\L 1

Remarks:

Name aof colltctmg ofﬁcer L e
in BLOCK [etters please ,

collectlon

Confirmatory
| Avermecting . | |
| Name | Dae |~ Name |  Date
Sa“""e'ypa
1. falmon Musc!e&sk, _ : , :
340t Typ; Nanie | Date |  Name Dafe
- e 5
: , : Name Date Name Date Py
b
7

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy is for your vetention.
Page 237 of 464



Title : Salmon (Followups) 2009
‘ Month Sampling

Rim No. Residue Bus No (FB) |Site Name Site No (FS) |Facllity No |Sample Due |Inspector
927479 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 1Juy - DJP
927480 Avermecting 0377 Setter Voe . 0318 1 July DJP
927481 Avermectins 0377  Setter Voe 0316 2 July DJP
927482 Avermecting 0377 Setter Voe 0316 2 July DJP
927483 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 3 July DJP
927484 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316° 3 July DJP
927485 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 4 July DJP
927486 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 4 July BJP
027487 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 5 July DJP -
'927488 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 5 July DJP
927489 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0318 6 July DJP
927490 Avermectins 0377 - Setter Voe 0316 6 July DJP
927491 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 7 July DJP
927492 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 7 July DJP
927493 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 8 July DJP
927494 Avermectins 0377 Setter Voe 0316 8 July DJP




Logged in

Allocation

31/07/2009 SJ

Unpacked . |Unpacked Logged In Packed for |Checked for spreadsheet

Date Sampled|(FRS) by {FRS) Date |by Date dispatch by |dispatch by |Dispatch Date|Updated
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/200¢ DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM - 8J 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/12009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ -04/08/2009

- 30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2008 ASM S 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ '04/08/2009

© 30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2008
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2008 SJ 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
30/07/2009 DJP 31/07/2009 ASM SJ 04/08/2009
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- Johnston S (Sandra) (MARLAB)

From: Hunt, Stephanie [s.hunt@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 June 2012 07:11

To: Marianne Caldow

Cc: Russell, Sandra; Duguid S {Sonia) (MARLAB)
Subject: RE: target fish - avermectins

Marianne
Thanks for letting us know
Steph :

From: Marianne Caldow [mallto marianne.caldow@fera.gsi. gov. uk]
Sent: 07 June 2012 14:50

To: Hunt, Stephanie

~ Subject: target fish - avermectlns

Steph

The target samples of fish sent for avermectin analysis have been analysed — there are no residues greater

than the reporting limit
Regards

Marianne

Marianne Caldow

Residues Analyst

The Foed Environment Research Agency
Sand Hutton

York YO41 1L.Z

Phone: +44 (0}1904 462000/3402

GTN: 51293 3402 .
Fax: +44 (0}1904 462253

Email: marianne.caldow@fera.gsi.gov.uk
Web: http://www.defra.gov.uk/fera

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VMD)

‘This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.

If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform

the sender, .
Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for

known viruses whilst within VMD systems we can accept no
responsibility once it has left our systems.

21/08/2012




